BW2 + CUB2 PROJECT INTEL MASK

OPERATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW PACKAGE

FILE NO. PLN25-00132

INTEL CORP 3065 BOWERS AVENUE, SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THE INTEL BOWERS CAMPUS IS APPROXIMATELY 26 ACRES IN SIZE AND IS
LOCATED NORTH OF CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY BETWEEN BOWERS AVENUE AND
CORONADO DRIVE, THE CAMPUS IS HOME TO THE INTEL MASK OPERATIONS (IMO)
FACTORY. MASKS, WHIGH AR TEVPLATES USED TO TRANSFER AND PRINT
ILICON WAFERS FIRST STEP IN
D INTED SEMICONDUGTOR MANUFACTURING BROCLSS. AND INTEL 'S
WORLOWIDE CLiP MAKING, PAGILITIES ARE DEPENDENT ON MASIKS FROW MO
INTEL IS WORKING TOMEET THE
DWIDE SEMCONDUCTOR INDUSTRY ALONG WITH Aly WMEDIATE GLOBAL

SORTAGE OF SEMICONDUCTORS, AS WELL AS THE NEED FOR ABDTIONA
PRODUCTION IN THE UNITED STATES.

THE PROJECT PROPOSES THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW MANUFACTURING

BUILDING CONSISTING OF A NEW FAB (BW2) WITH AN ATTACHED CENTRAL UTILITY

BULDING (CLB2) AREA 10 SERVE THE PLANNED MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT.
OPOSED BUILDING WILL BE CONSTRUCTED ON AN APPROXATE

ACRE STE AREA OF THE SOUTHAEST CORNER OF JHEECETNG C CAMPUS e

PROJECT SITE I8 LOCATED SOUTH OF THE EXISTING 8

BUILDNGS, NEAR THE S0UT-WESTERN PERIMETER OF THE CAIRUS ALONG

CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY.

IHE PROPOSED WANUFACTURING AND CUB BULDINGS WILL SE THREE-STORY
STRUCTURES A' HAVE A TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF 101,971 SQUARE
FEET, wcwnme APPROX\MATELV 77,533 SQUARE FEET OF MANUES ACT! URING
'SPACE AND 2: ACE. THE BUILDING DESIGN WILL

WAICH THR 00K AND FEEL OF THE BU\LDING VATERIALS AND SCREENING FOR
THE RECENT CUB PRO THE WESTERN PORTION CAMPUS
MANOFAGTURNG ARCA WILL NGLUDE MANUFACTURING OPACE, DATA SERVERS,
ELECTRICAL AND POWER FACIITIES, AND STORAGE AREAS, THE BULDING L
ALSO INCLUDE LOBBY SPAC S, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION AND SAFETY
EQUIPMENT. THE Cl 6N OF THE BUILONG WL HOUSE CHLLERS. CO0LING
TOWERS, PUMPS AND PIPNG, INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL EGUIP
EMERGENCY BACKUP GENERATORS, AND OTHER MECHANICAL EGOPMENT To
'SUPPORT THE NEW MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS, THE PROPOSED BUILDING
AL AVE A MAXUM MEIGHT OF ASROXIATELY 101 FELT (T THE 105 OF THE
PARAPET).

PROJECT DATA

'SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY: CLIENT:

NEW CENTRAL UTILITY
BUILDING (CUB) AND
MANUFACTURING FACILITY

MANUFACTURING GROUP
PROJECT ADDRESS: STREET, ENVE
js  SANTACLARA, CA95052:6126
SANTACLARA, CA95054  SANTA CLARA, CA 950
OWNERS INFORMATION INTEL GORPORATIO EMALL: wes.breretongintel.com
3065 BORERS STREET

SANTA CLARA CA95054  4iEISARTIPE
236

N SANTA GRUZ AVE SUITE #241

LOS GATOS, CA 95030
POC: JOHN SCHWARZ
PHONE: 408-623-1595
EMALL: john@jhsconsult com

INTEL CORPORATION
CALIFORNIA TECHNOLOGY &

APPLICANTIPROUECT CONTACT

SITE DATA

PROJECT SITE FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) CALCULATIONS
TOTAL

SITEDATA
Lotsize

Zoning

25.9 acres or 1,128,099 Sq.Ft.

HO-RD  High Intensity Office/ Research and Development

'ZONING COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

GROSS BUILDING AREA TO FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.

CAMPUS FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) CALCULATIONS

EXSTINGGFA | MaFABSCUB |  TOTALGFA
(sa.) GRA(SaFy (s
PRIVARY STRUCTURES 51,707 101571 43367
LONG TERM TEMPORARY 2288 (2720 20169
EXTERIOR MEP YARDS 2665 7920 a8
TOTAL BUILDING GROSS FLOORAREA (GFA) | 387,261 107.071 o452
AR (TOTAL GROSS SF / TOTAL STE AREA) 034 010 s
“Includes FAR for SOW
PARKING CALCULATIONS
PARKING CODEREQUIREMENTS  ——_EXSTNC____{___MAFABLCU ] TorAL
GFA(Sa.F) _Parking Reqd. | GFA(50.F) _Parkingead. | PARKING.
Todostia (11000 a7 28 %3 253010 3 g
Research & Development (1750 ) 52085 2 1319 v 40
10872 1 10905 1 2
o 7173 63 261
s

Refer to zoning diagrams sheets fo Getalled calculations.

Note: No ade

donal Head countis being added for the project

WOTE: A5 REGURED 70 RESPOND 70 CURRENT CITY OF SANTA GLATA PLANNING REVEW CONVIENTS, RVIT FAS SSUED SELECT

e

TORESOLVE OPEN REVIEW COMVENTS. DOCUMENTATION, B OTHERS, SUBITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVALS HAS

NOT BEEN CHANGED AND IS NOT THE RESPONSIBLITY OF RMW GR 15 GONSULTANTS.

PROJECT CONTACTS

ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER:

L ENGINEER:

MW Architecture In EN

R
235 MONTGO

eriors BKF ENGINEER!
MERY ST Sure a00 1750 N FIRST ST SuITE 600
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

SAN JOSE, CA 95112

Poc CHELSEA UNEMORI
it EMALL g
LANDSGAPE ARCHITECT;

DPC N

S somvic ave SUTE 200
cA

COSTAESA,
PO

C: JIM BALDOVIN
FRONE: 046.300.0870 1204
EMAIL: jbaldovin@cdpcinc.com
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SHEET LIST

Sheal Number Revsion  Hevison Date
01 |COVER PAGE 5 SITE INFORMATION c 003
A0z GALGREEN REQUREMENTS - PRELIMINARY 5 omoizs
5 omoizs
5 owoizs
B 08/01/25
5 ownizs
8 owoizs
B owoizs
8 owoizs
0 owoizs
B omoizs
b owoizs
5 omoizs
Al14 BW2 AND CUB2 - ARCHITECTURE OVERALL - AAA PROPOSED c 10/03/25

GARABAGE TRUCK ACCESS PLAN

nzmn LIFE SAFETY PLAN - GROUND LEVEL 8 ovows
A202 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND LEVEL B 08/01/25
A2y LIFE SAFETY PLAN - THRD LEVEL (FAB) 5 oooizs
A0k TiFE SAFETY PLAN ~THIRD LEVEL (~AN DEGR) 5 a0z
#205 SCHEWATIG ROOF PLAN s omoizs
A0 AGVLNK VIEWS s osozs
n207 NEW TRASH ENCLOSURI ¢ to0s
A1 CONCEPTOAL SEGTONS -8 8 owoizs
e CONGEPTUAL SECTIONS - CUB 8 oo
Ad01 'CONCCPTUAL BUILDING CLCVATIONS (FAB) c 10/03/25
Adaz CONGEPTUAL BULDING ELEVATIONS (FAB) o ows
A403 'CONCEPTUAL BUILDING ELEVATIONS (CUB) C 10/03/25
Ao RENDERED VEWS o ouws
neot RENDERED ViEwS ¢ ooms
re2 RENDERED ViEws G touws
Ao RENDERED VIEWS o toses
Aeos ARGHITECTURAL MATERIALS BOARD 8 om0z
nsot GROUND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - FUNCTIONAL USES 8 omoizs
nsa2 SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - FUNCTIONAL USES 5 owors
A803 THIRD LEVEL (FAB) FLOOR PLAN - FUNCTIONAL USES B 08/01/25
AB04 THIRD LEVEL (FAN DECK) FLOOR PLAN - FUNCTIONAL USES B 08/01/25

SHEET LIST - CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL
Curent _Curen

Sheet Number Sheet Name Revision  Revision Date
cior PARTIAL SITE IMPROVENENT PLAN - DEMO 0 os01125
croz PARTIAL ST PTOVENENT PLAN-DEMO 5 08125
cos PARTIAL SITE PL 5 os0125
€104 PARTIAL TOPO AND GRADING PLAN c 10/03/25
cios STORMWATER WARAGHENT PLAN c o925
C106 GRADING PROFILE B 08/01/25
cior e 5 asi01125
G PARTIAL LANDSCAPE PLAN 8 asi125
2 SHADE STUDY AND NOTES s osi0125
s LANDSCAPE MAGERY o osov2s
1 GENERAL NOTES A ooz
FP2 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN A osois
FP3 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN A ooz
FP-4 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN A 08/01/25
75 FIRE PROTEGTION PLAN A owoizs
P FIRE PROTEGTION LA A osois
FP7 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN A osuies
P8 FIRE PROTEGTION PLAN A osoes
FPo GENERAL NOTES A osois
.10 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN A osoizs
FP1t FIRE PROTECTION PLAN A ooz
Fp FivE PROTECTION PLAN A ooz
Freio FIRE PROTEGTION PLAN A owoizs
G FIRE PROTEGTION PLAN A osois
e ELEGTRIGAL IMO-SG FEL2 ELEGTRIGAL LIGHTING PLAN 8 osioti2s
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENT RESPONSE 1
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (iuly 2024 Supplement)

v ] mespon v |wa respon. SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT v | meseon. ¥ [run| meseon
[["% | CHAPTER 3 LI} £ 1061 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FoR PROJECTS TwAT OSTURB LEss Trawone acre || ["| PR | | TABLE 5106531 L
GREEN BUILDING Er— N
(UMBER OF EVCS (EV
e Brceh ane or merer of e TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV 106,65 Elctic vlicl () charging: mcum-utyand heawy <ty IN] 5 nstruction shail comp
SECTION 301 GENERAL o rogh s ot e PARKING SPACES. ‘CAPABLE SPACES o CAPABLE SPACES | 510 (5) e ey ooy s 10[BSG.C0] st oy
5.106.1. i Local ordinance contre ershousse, “” rost
301.1 SCOPE. i \atory in i ol EY s medium- EVSE.
building the 09 0 0
y Exceptons:
by a city, county, or in Section 101.7. Si06.12 1025 2 0 n ‘section
2550 s 2 15 ot feasible based upon one f the folowing conchions
301.3 NONRES\DENT\ALADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC-CG] Toeprovions 1. Soiloss Where ihere s o 0ca il pOweT SuppY.
o o e, g saions of 1000 it o o o onn s175 i 3 - Where e local il s nable o ooy st pover,
foot o greater andlor ) 5200, 2. Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when pos; 76100 T3 "
& Presanvaton of e esires. ogumln.soll axd bulrs arund stace vales.
emitted work. the. . Drainage swales or lir ltches to control stormwater 101-150 25 8 of Sect 106.
pormited vor . Miuhing ot hycroseeding o Stabize dsuroed s
oy osion ontrol 1o protec iopes 151200 3 5 Wnen EVSE(s) sare istalled
. banner b Cote and as folows:
1AL When lies {0 both. no 5. Perimeta sediment conol perimeter i fence, r 015, 201 AND OVER 20 pernt of actel 25 percent of EV capable
Banner wi be Used & Porimatarsadinant coirl (perivater st fonce, er o). parking spaces' spaces’ 5106551 cging reac stores, ofice
i Stbiized consructor buid iios and N
0134
. Wind rosion conirl 2 The it tovard e o aating v
lote: On and after Januar real proper k. Other sol loss BIPs acceplable (o the enforcing agency. total number of required EV capable spaces shown in column 2. n order in
Note On andafter danary 1,201 1 roperty P _— sscnnes Ly et e sy
See 10781 seq.fo defmiions. a1 not it o, i olaning: 106 e ol nciade b Timited o, the folowing
ypes o . efecivada " Dowioing acivion Teble 5,106.53.1, Te EVCS
] 5. Mateia ancing and wasts management. ecired by Table 5106531 shal DCFCes 1. The wransformer, requiremen|
ensuring compliance. c. Buiding materials stockpie management 5.106.5.3.2.1. At least one Level 2 EVSE shal be provided, in Table 5.106.5.5.1 branch EVSE.
. Managamentof washau areas (concree, paints,succo, o),
I e Eelurements of ection 5:408 shall be rea: and . Contol of vehicle/equipment fueling to contractor's staging area. One EV charger 2 o) planned
P a £ Veticle and cquipment cleaning performed offsit. by Secton 5.106.5.3.1 for each
301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC) 8 Spitproventon and conrl. supplied o the EV charger BoBa s o charoing o) and dspenserey. 55 hown m Tabe 5106551
HEALTH FACILITIES. (see GBSC) . Other housekeeping EMPs acosptable o the enforcing agency. each DCF( permitted to reduce the. quired EV 4 R
— Vst b othe acoway
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS FITOR] 51062 STORMMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTUR ONE OR MORE ACRES OF it o i e iy U580y
il 5 the potental
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. in mixed occupancy buidings, each porton of a building more ofland. 5.106.5.3.2.1 The installation of each DCFC EVSE shall be permitied to reduce the minimum
snall comply umber of equired EV capable spaces wihout EVSE or EVCS wih Level 2 EVSE by fve and 4
ote: more ofand,or subpanel P he charging n Table
o o por 5106551
SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS "DES) 5.106,53.22The ntalaton of wolow power Levl 2 EV chargig receplacies shallbe
frequired EVSE i Tabi
303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For snel et Boars for 5706531 by one TABLE 5.106.5.5.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL POWER
REQUIREMENTS FOR MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE [N]
‘construction (o newly constructed) shall apply. The NP oo N‘;g’s 5.106.5.3.3 Use of automatic load management systems (ALMS).
ALMIS shal be permite for EVCS. When ALMS is ntalle uired lectica load capaci
50311 il e P e won s ol the requredsectical o copacty RODTIONAL
improvemens (08 Suchas D) prach 906531 o aach EVCS may bo reduced when sarviosd by an EVSE controled by an ALMS, Each
‘Section 301.3 non-r ves\denha\ ‘additions and alterations. VSE oh 2 minimum 4 v NUMBER OF REQUIRED (KVA)
Bracices and 53 approved by he emorong agoncy, BULDINGTYPE | BUILDING SIZE(SQ.FT) |  OFF-STREET | FORRACEWAY&
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: LOADING SPACES | BUSWAY AND
Department of Housing and Community Development Refer the State Waler 5.106.5. 3A Amesslb\e EVCS. "TRANSFORMER &
California Building Standards Commission When E led, shall be provided in PANEL
DSASS  Divisionof the State Archtec, Stucura Safety Cose Grapor 15, Socuon 1762263 o s
OSHPD  Offce of Stataide Health Planning and Development s or
iy ARK : s o For EVGS sgn, o Cotrans Trafi Oprsons Py Dictve 13401 (Zoro Emision Grocery 3o Growr w0
ioh Rise Veticl Signs and Pavement Marings) or 15 successors
i HohRss o ichiec prsuantto Secion 105, comply wih Secton 5.106.4.2 o Merings)or © Groator han 80,000 T or Greater w00
N New 510041 Byl g, [BSC-GCI Gl i Sectons 5106411 105412 o meet 105534 sl sleti il charong slan (/08). ATen VSR st el 0000105000 Toz ™0
S sppleablelocaloranance, hichever s st
CHAPTER 5 o simess e Vanutacuing Faciies | 100001050000 Sor Greaer )
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES |ApoeD e by signa Policy Directive 13-01 (Zer Greater than 50,000 T or Greater 400
e toger Efisaion Vanicle Signs and Pavement Markings) o s Successo()
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN I o wi i o o ke capay o o tcsn s s s iy 10,000 0 135000 torz 20
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL Exception:  Additions L e Use any kVA combination of EV capable spaces low power Level 2, Level 2 or DCFC EVSES. Office Buildings 10,000 to 135,000 3 or Greater 400
51011 SC0PE srosarat s 3 Rleaston Lovi  EVSE shll e rowe P S — e
building design, percent of Pparking 1or2 200
e ‘spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facilty. 5. 10,000 to 135,000
s 75106552 and Rt 3 or Greater 00
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITION: 510641 paring spaces esostedae 108533 Use Taie51065.96 1 imine e e powern i roqured basod on
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS s o witha total number of actual parking space: Greater than 135,000 1 or Greater 400
2 eterence) inimum of one biycl parking fciny o7 e
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. 5106414 percent of the. TABLE 5106536 20,000 10.256,000 3or Groato P
and e TOTAL VA REQUIRED IN ANY. Warshuse or Greater
o minae. TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL COUBINATION O EV CAPABLE 34
el 5106.4.1.5 Acceptable bicycle parking faciity for Sections 5.106.4.1.2,5.106.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall PARKING SPACES TOTAL KA @ WER LEVEL 2, LEVEL 2, 1.2 Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400
ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). NSCCG HCD] An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger be convenient from the sireet and shall meet one of the following: C6kVA
omobie,bses, ks, v . s otoryce 1. Cons — w v v i P —
@ 2" Lockable biycl raoms wilh pormananly anchored racks: or Secion
Calffrna Eloctical Code, offfoad. seli-propeled electric vehicies, such as industral trucks, hoists, s, ransports, 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers. 1025 %4 264 accordance with regulations in the Calfornia Buiding Code and the California Efectrical Code.
o o e i
gol cans Notes_Additonal %50 528 528 Ercoptons
ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CAPABLE SPACE. [BSC-CG, ‘Sacramento. ""“ Bicycle Advocates. 5175 85.8 858 . ing
510642 Bicyclaparing. [DSA-SS] _For publ schools and communiy colages, complyvih Sectons 76100 2z T2z compiance win Secon 91085 sl b e
o . 5.106.4.2.1and 5.106.4.2.2 0118 o o5 ‘a. Where there is no local utiity power supply.
1 B ar oy bl st p
e e BSC-CG, HeD) 2 The nsialaion of EVCS fs mpra
ol 5.106.4.2.1 o 151200 231 231 v aoomsabie ot oy sated memamm\ car |
(v space) oo ey 20 percent of actual i Secton 106,56
o st peroark of achi Total required KVA =P x
BV g cassmon o2 chron o o i e i 201 AND OVER paring spa e 5 Faring s m oty 5,106,561 EV capable spaces. EV capable spaces shll b provided i accordance wih Table 5.106.56.1
e or more s veice and e olloning equiements
ELECTRIC VEHIOLE GHATGING STATION (EVCS).[856.G0, 054 55 HOD] O Jectic vetic 1. Corond — T Lovel 2 EVSE @ 6.6 KA minimum
2. Lockable iycl o wil parmanenty anchored tack: or 2. Al least one Level 2 EVSE shal be provide .
ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) READY SPACE. (HCD) A vahil space whic s proveed with abranch ol any 3 Lockable, pormananty anchared Bicyce fockers. 5 i Slomed KVA s b e o £ Eapabl spaces s 75 porcent a
narging. erminasng s P wized, 106531 EV capable or, sncosurs
Tecepad or 8 charger EE—] 1N Bsc-co) spaces. orcquvalont capanle spaces.
ool il lciven chadng s oy vih Socen 3105501 £ capalespacn, Secn 5 106,532
o T ot i o paring AL [BSC-CG] _ Existing uiings 2. A senvice panel ora
ELECTR VEHILE SuPpLy EQUPMENT . DSASS and HCD) O o o e o the 10654.1 0r5106.54.3. oo 203240 vt 4 ampore i ancy et o4 £ capblescs, il of
e ungrounded grounded and equipment grounding conduclors and the electicvehil conectors, atachment . Whon EVRE s e aiccssile EVG ampers minmum t an nsaled EVSE i eoch EVCS.
Y o o o St 4 o ot s et o & 3 Chaper 116, Secion 165263 ;
Exceptons:
h . Traiod capable space
part of a parking faciity addilon o araton
SECTION 5.105 DECONSTRUCTION AND REUSE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES a. Where there is no local utiity power supply 2 . = e
51051 Scope. (3SC.CG]_ Efectve July 12026, alleration() o exiting buldng(s) where the comined stered B Wherethetocl il 16 unapi 10 supan adecuale powr. 3 3013 and the Spaca(s) 28 £V CAPABLE
forarate 160000 s el et hal cmly i s Sacon’ 052 S408,or 5405, Madonte) o b Scope of work includes an increase in power supply 1o an electric service panel EV CAPABLE.
409.2, or Section 5.409. 2626, the combined Exceptions: TABLE 5.106.5.6.1
floor area shall be 50,000 square !ssx or ymamr has determined
2 ot foase ok tpon 0 f hﬂlnwmg condgons
[sASS) Tequired o compy wih s coce secton e herb v oo vty ot o TOTALNUMBER OF ACTUAL |  NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV
‘shall comply with either Section 5.105.2, 5.409.2, or 5.409.3. Aﬂﬂman (5) to existing building(s) where the- «ma\ floor b W"e’e the lacal utiity is unable to 5UDD‘Y 24*““3'5 power. PARKING SPACES GAPABLE SPACES REQUIRED EVCS?
4 o bl s o Sesion 31652, $10053.1 £V apaespacs. N EV capal spcesshll b provied nscordarc wih Tabe
‘Section 5.409.2, or Section 5.409.3. 5106531 and e allowing recuramens local iy Section 09 o
1inch (25 mm) 5110653, may adversely mpact the Gonsiucion cos of i proect =
DSA-SS]; g(s) of more of d. il 4 1
52 e area, and shal feminae n close proxinity o the proposed locaon o the EV capable z oo parel P 5 >
51052 An ateaton or ot it ata i 45 eod 1 sore Ml EV charging apaces 4 Emargen i disast 5175 B 3
’ framing, wall indow ecity for a dedicated 208/240 voll, 40-ampere minimum branch cicut for each EV. 5106541 ev 76100 i 4
assemblies, insulaton. hazardous, capable space, with delvery of 0-arpera minmum o an nstalld EVSE a1 each EVCS. Tl When EV gty b e parkd 101150 25 B0
3 facilty or buiing clon 5.106. e = A
si0m2t 10'suppy Tl rated amperage t each EV capabl space ot e haring ncomptanc wi e Sodon 510555 o 3sso56tad 105 3 10851 o
Gemansialscomplance wih Secion Segions 1 75 percent o EV capable
plance wih Secton 5.105.2 "EV CAPABLE" v cedor atarsd 201 AND OVER 20 percent of total spaces' et
Noe: pemanenty and vably marked 2 "EV CAPABLE
secton .
Note: Vinen EV capable itasucure & avalabie at an exising paring (acily or buiing, and the parking Al
5.105.3 Deconstuction (Reserved) e puose of faity o buiing
incl ©
agency. Sea venice Cods Seclion 225112 or e el 510557 o Socon 5 108,596 andassociod vaowesmesaauw-mg he exising B capaie . Grate EVCS fn he n Tatle 5.10.56.1 105562
e e o o ool et o o £ Copalt e ioeaian pouor o e . O Wih EVSE inany
inrasinuctue, rovide addional £V Secion. e o
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 2 (uuy 2024 Supplement)

DCFC EVSE shallbe

51065621 pable 5
per

5.108.8.1 Facing- Backlight
L b

Table 5.106.8 based on

the nearest point ofthat property .

o
P R it ot Excopton; Com
ey
5106 MS) AL for ines to determine the required backiight ratin
EVCS When ALMS is installed, fines to det the required backligh rating.
R
ey e —
multiple EVs. vithin 211 of
oson vco e —.
iAWy f -
Lovel Ly Chapter 12, Section 1205.
indicated in Dﬂvkmg facilities and wzlszys
o 1511 Tol
TABLE 5106563 A o A
NUMBER OF PARKING
MINIMUM TOTAL POWER (KVA) 5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING.
IN A PARKING FACILITY REQUIRED FOREVES ‘water include, but are not limited to, the following: Samplesof
09 o 1 les.
025 i 3. French drains.
w50 W 5 e grtons
: .
i » e et s s oo o
Tort0 =
o o IalElese] 510n 25 shogo 5106121, 5.10022,
Sass
v ®
A
prep— o
re P = Parking SP!WS in 'BC"W 10 provide shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years.
Ecoptons ol
510564 . [ g pions: Sutaceparking e coverad by solr oot i
el
o s VSR kb o
5100122 Lantcapo wesn.
5106564 7 g
s o o e o o e
Excoptons — o
it o e 1S
shall facility. 5.106.1:
B it TRkl bt s
s s beprovss .
Mroedi -
5 106.5.6.3 when a new photovoltaic smsm is installed in an existing parking facility. ia

$106.,65 Ruuramant o SN EVSE. Lovl2 EVSE shlbeprovded ot capatloapacs 0

create EVC: alfornia

approvac th Diviion f e Sate mmm When EVSE is instaled in oo EV capabospace, ccassle
EVes’ in accordan

Table A5.106.1.22 ¥

inwhole or n partin lou

of shade tree planiing

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

AND FITTINGS. closets and
following

530331 Metr Gt Th et ko of water ot sl ot rcesd 128 el or

fush.
Spetrcaton o Tonk e ot

Note:
wo reduced fushes and one full fush

530833 Unate

3755 gaions o

5308
notexceed 0. gallons per fush.

530333 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
5303331

gallons per minue at 80 psi.
WaterSanse Specifcaton for Showerheads.

18
EPA

“owerhead, e combined flow rat of il e showerheads andlor oher shower oulets contolld by &

Single valve shallnot xceed 1.8 gallons per minule 1 80 ps.or the shower shal be designed
llow only one shower outet o be in operaton at a ime.
Note: A hanc-held shower shallbe considered & showsrhead.

530833 Shovetaads (85C.C0)

i
Gallons po il 0y EPA
WaterSense Speciicaton for Showerheads.

Whena by more than one
single valve shall not excead 1.8 galons per miute 3 80 ps,or the shower shal be designed to
ilow oy one shower oute 0 be n operation at a
Note: A han-held shower shall be considered  showerhead.

530834 Fauets andountain,

41 L faucels. ofnot

e 110 golon po e 183

ot more than 1.6

gallns per minute at 60

per minute 2 60 ps.

Towrate o 1.8 gallons

5303.3.4.3 Wash founlains. 5
gallons per minuta/20 rm space (inches) at 60 psi)

oyce.
530334
Note:
reduction.

5303345 Precnso sprayvalue

Etcancy Repiatons). Secton 16051 nid) Tabe i 2 Secton 16053 ()44, and Scton 1607

(6)7) and shallbe equipped with an itegral automatic

To proportion
according t design quaniiies

designed, nstale,

Tested, perated and maintained to meet the owner's poject requremens.

BUY CLEAN CALIFORNIA ACT (BCCA)

1 plat), concrete reinforcing stea,fat ia ‘6 maximum
Senioos O88)

g p fabis
‘onsuitaion with i Galformia AIr Resources Board (ARE)

CRADLE-TO-GRAVE.
disposal stage T

1SO Standards

Food waste, green and food
oo Dol wasts it s e i food ke

REFERENCE STUDY PERIOD. The perio of use for the buiing, in years, that will e assumed fo e cycle
assassment.

TEST. A procedure to determine quaniative performance of a system or equipment

G
ot mpaclohe arvionont. Ty I EFD can b ot roduc paste faio. Spech. o oy wids EFS.
Soe “Cradie o-Gate.

F 1 EPD
attibuted to 2 single manufacturer and manufacturing facily.

EPD (W-EPD). A

agoupol
manufacurers

PD. AType Il
oSt oot marnfacaret seross e faciin

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT
54071 TION

ocal
orginance, whichever fs more stingent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ molsture control measures by the ollowing methods.

5.407.2.1 Sprnkles.

i andior érven
Fain 6 prevent waler inirusion nl buldings as folws:

5407.2.2.1 Exterior oo protecton. _Primary exteror enres shallbe covered 1o prevent water
ntrusion by

Such openings plus a least one of he folowing

i saled auning ateast 4 e in dopn
e door s prlecied by oo verang et 4 et i deph
The door s fecessed at ezt

et meinods which prowe equwalot prfecion

5407222 Fashing. Install flashings ntograted with a rainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND
RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle andior saivage fo reuse a minimum of 5% of the
111, 5.408.1.2 0r 5.408.1.3; or

Excepti SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
ol 52011 .Y: Califomia
ot required o comply Wit Secion 5. 106.5.6.5. ol Calfo purp o of Reguiatns, ion 1605.1
° 1605.3 (hN4)A).
5.106.8 LIGHT POLLL N to comply s40811 Wnere a local
Wi the foloving DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION N
ion 10174 o1 the Calorni Adniiatve o SECTION 5301 GENERAL TABLE H-2 usage, recycing, reuse on the project or savage for future use or sale
2 secig @ Tainge s deinga n IE3 T 1511 shown i TableA-1 n Chapts 53011 Scope. , oudoors
ont B) ratings & e a4 and 12028 n and in wastewater conveyance. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY bulk mied singl siream)
Chapter 8) arx VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019
4. Alowaoe B0 rtngs ot conding bossshown i Table 1058, ) o Comply it a oca orrance SECTION 5,302 DEFINITIONS rooueroiRss Specifes tha the smotnt o consn
55021 Deftons in Ghaplor 2 (and e o force (o2 MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)
Exceptions: [N] st o
ADJUSTMENT 55 applied to Product Class 1 (50 020 100 ies with this sector
3 1302 () nd 1407 of the amount of water that needs to be applied to the landscape. o Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20 comples Wi fhs secton
2 Emrgeneylgning o o s o ot .
e S Product Class 3 (> 8.0 0zf) 128 ‘will be diverted by a waste management company
i FOOTPRINT y a0 pany.
Atemate matarais, designs and mathods of consuucion ) comtons o Sectons 40811 and 540812
5. Luminaires with less than 6,200 intial luminaire lumens. e [BIE] 53034 COMMERGIAL KITCHEN EQUIPNENT. ot
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable. 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.
TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, e N 5.303.4.1 Fe to no more than 1 gpm
UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS = SRAYWATER 1792212, "  nivsted vasiowaer uhen he scively i faciities capable of compliance wih tisfem do ot xit
- contaminated,or ity
USHTING | Luming | LionTive | LiGHTING | LG oty e : petis s dgeser s
ALLOWABLE RATING | ZONE LisHTiNG “Crapwate” ncu bathubs, showers, batoom sa081s »
2 et 53035 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. _For those occupancies witin the authorit o the Calforia o
WAXINUM ALLOWABLE 05 s
BACKLIGHT RATING. MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LA 1 now funas n adiions o areas of aaaton o the bulding,
Luminare reater tha gecion, nstalaton and mal e TTINGS. Compiance wih Secions 5 406.11 Froogh 540615 The jan shal a
mouning R (4F) o N Nolmit | Nolmt | Nolmt | Nolmt andscapes geater than 2500 s ing Coe, Table 17011 oy ond s b s g Sonscion or svavaton by v enfcing sponey. o124 %%
property | climatological parameters. nv the California Plumbing Code ind in cnamsra of this code.
_uminaire back hemisphere is MODEL WATER EFFICIENT L Notes:
e e | e | e | e | R kg g iy PR ) SECTION 5304 OUTDOOR WATER USE ——
< 5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. _Nonresidential developments shall comply e
Luminaire back hemisphere s | 0 o 0 0 o 25 ofectve as the MWELO. pe ordinance or o
i from property Ine e o saen
POTABLE WATER. Water Environmental Pr g management plan.
Luminae back hemisphers = Water Standards. See definiion in the Califomia Plambing Code, Part 5. 2
less than 05 M fo NA 80 & o1 3 s Resourcos Recyeing and Recovery (CalRecyce).
property line POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water culinary, d mees the e [—
i apter 2.7, Dnision 2.
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE u and MWELG including a water bl 54002 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A]
UPLIGHT RATING (U) aing Jursdicton. s iter .90
For area lighting NA uo uo uo uo RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as. s sutable for 5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. For unversal fandiils. Universal Waste
T o T Sactlon 13050 (). Smply put, recycied wale s walr A [t
- irea
ghing ncodng docorave | N ur v [ " 27, vsin . The 2 e o0t e Note: Refr
uminaires SUBMETER [HCD 1] rental : Yot oL .
o stumps,
AL OWAGLE $554505 ) and Watorcocs oo 53 for hional actse) Excopton  Any oo such
oo rescipive measres cnined n Appond b f e MWELO,
o AowasLe |y B o @ o : & s0i0r ST S — T —
area saual 1 o greater than 500 square foet
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE N o o o o cattoers - Noles:
GLARE RATING: (G) SECTION 5303 INDOOR WATER USE 530462 Rehabitated lan 3
WAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 55031 METE 1andscspe ars equal 0 or greaer than 1,200 sauar et Commissionar and fllw s irection fo recycing or disposal of the malaral.
GLARE RATING: (G) NA oo co ot o1 50301 and. W7 2 2. For: ‘consult with
AU ALLOWABLE. 530341 DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE Food and Agriculure. (wiew.cdfe.ca.gov)
NA 0 ) ) 61
GLARE RATING: (G) 1. EFFICIENCY SECTION 5.409 LIFE CYCLE ASSESSMENT
more han 100 el o g, i i o e U s 54081 SCOPE. (BSC-GG]_Efiecive July 1. 2024 projocis consstingof nowly consiructed buiing() with
T TESNA Lght 1 for o Light “heCatiomia o hen 10 galdy (550 Uity mesing it e e e o ?FD?IL%SLE 401 GENERAL L) % L ot S Zor Si‘hgn 54093,
10 of the Callforia ot resource. as) 100,000
poled to he Comlywih sther Seclon 51062 54002, or 5.408.3. Radtons o sing buiding(s) ero the i oo s
2 bikeways, following subsystems: e"“"”; the iding(s) s 100.¢ 105.2,
dere: for purpose of 9 this a P’ 9 js). Section 5.409.2, or Section 5.409.3. Eff J: 1. 2028
K > 147 ), SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS greater
Complance it hs secton 54021 DEFINITIONS. The olowing terms are deind in Chapter 2 (and are incuded hre for reference) {osass)
3031 provided for any tenant greater g s
3 General ighing parking salos shall meet oo 000 getcay AouusT. Toreg adjust oreator Sectlon 5.105.2, 54092, or
ecorative or i cher outdoor adamper. 405, e oxsing bu
iighing® ot e o e e oy i s Secion 5 105 . Sevson 3 458 5.1 Secton 05
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14040 and ISO 14044,

and
reference

fanct i
the Calforna Eneray

150 14044, and 1O

 Type Il
requred o comply. fncuded in e projc, nd Viorheat 1S s sgned by e e professional of tecod
Updated EPDs

enforcng

ge o5 S 7051 s

21830 0rEN 15604, nd endior EN 15075 SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
shailbe th. 54101 RECYCLING
idenified for
e opa, agted oo e, s o et a0 ot okl Shocod e sy
oxdinance, f more restrcive,
CAPlanclary
Excoption : Rural juris tho sxempion
one Talyfor Revit )2HA) ot seq s secion.
(3pps autodest com
(epee > 5.410.1.1 Additons. a ngle of muliple permits
2 Lo Cyls o more i floor
Standards forthe
assessment, Excoption
3 54101 18, Part3
Chapter
Rocycing Access Act of 1991 (Act).
o g s, Inuao,and et iihos Prinary an secondarysucura memers v n Note:
footings a wals, roofs, and CalRecycl's web site
foors.
N] New buitdings o
540922 and over,
reference basaline buicing and shall be 60 years.
personne
540023 A For OSHPD orfor
1000
Acopy of
nthe Note: stems under 100)of
e 1031 Voo ar anatonns HAC wellas waler

Commissioning requiremens sha include:

Ouner's or Owner represeniative’s project requiremens.

541042 (Reserved)

Nl Forenary ltd ysloms undor o scopo (Secon 100)of e Callria Energy e g

heating, ventlaton, air well

as wator heating systems and conlros,refr o Callorna Encray Code Secton 120.8 for commissioni
reaurements 2 Secions 1205 1205 1304, a0 1405003t actonl e e ement f s

Systems tobe
ncluced for

1. Renawabe energy systems
2. Landscape iigation systoms.
3. Wator rouse systems.

5.4104.3 Procedures. P
specifcatons and applicable siandards on each system.

5410431

Standards;
‘Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency.

pltion of

ramicions s b sontam i OSHA oauremere i COR. e & Socton 145 av o s
reguiations.

. Air Balance.

5410451 P
by the enforcng agency.

DIVISION 6.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SECTION 5501 GENERAL

SECTION 5502 DEFINITIONS

55021 DEFINITIONS. 2 reference)

ARTERIAL HIGHWAY.

SECTION 5,503 FIREPLACES

55051 FREPLACES replace, or a sealed
et stov . Tile 24, Par 5,
Sibchapter 7. Secton 180 Woodst f
5.503.1.1 Woodsioves. s
Standards (NS
o meet the emission s,

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL
55041 TEMPORARY VENTILATION

Minimum 5 5221999, o
accupancy. o, ha bulding 5

E 52.1-1002
Conured urmg erlon. i e concosion o consvscion

Atthe time of

may enter the system.

5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL.  Finish materiais shall comaly with Sections 5.504.4.1 through
550445,

550041 Adhe Adnesives, seslants,

the equrement of h lowing sandaris

Sopicale of SCACHD R 1168 VO . a6 hown 1 Tabes 5 804 4.1 a1 50443 Such

168 pronitit
{chioroform, exceptfor
aerosol products as specified in subsacton 2, beow.
2 aneses,
unis of produc,less packaging
than o

of Reguiatons. Tie 17, commencing

Vith Section 94507,

TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 1

Loss Water and Less Exompt Compounds in Grams per Liter

) either 2. Basis of design
factory.specitc. 3. Commissioning measures shown i the constructon documens. EVEL (6BA) APPLICATIONS ‘CURRENT VOG LIMIT
. Commisioning pan. comput ‘Aweghin
5. Functonal perormance testng. ‘adjustments have been made. ? e o INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
& Documertaton and ran
e B LIMITS 7. Commissioning eport 1 BTUMOUR, Britsh thermal units per hour, also efered fo as Blu. CARPET PAD ADHESIVES =
o ltrne Gt Tl pr hout & crmnen et el Fander . onf fgeaion 105 5 ‘OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
@ amount of hea requited fo melt  fon (2,000 pounds) o ce t 32° Fahrerei
BUY CLEAN CALIFORNIA oo ror WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES o
MATERIALS PRODUCT JccepTABLE owe o 1 Snenguonadvasronsesofamysze SoMNTY NoieE LEVEL (oNEL). A daye o soundlowd L), RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES W
(OWPhiouea ‘unconditioned warshous o
Froboted sTucha seel = e — 3. Tenant mprovemonts s han 10, 00 saor st descrbes  Sion 5511 SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES kil
Socions g i open ot x oo GERAMIC TILE ADHESVES B
Holow strctural sections 300 T GogMT Note: For the purposesof arcaor b wood | -joists o VGT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES. 50
e veding oo o onionng T 17,
Steel plate 261 T CopT DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 0
Concrte reinforcing seel 156 T GogMT Informational Notes: Nols: See CCR Tile 17, Secton $3120.1 COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50
Fatgass 250 AT GopT < 1 0, veiiaton, OAYAIGHT AVERAGE SOLND LEVEL (). The mwsigedsquvaet contnuus sound xposur vl o8 MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70
our perod with a ).
Tt orsy e STRUGTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 00
densiy mineral 583 kg COgMT. t02s w DECIBEL (49 a
Heavy-dersiy mineral e pover, sound intensiy) wih respect to a reference quaniy. SINGLE PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
i board insulation 1428 kg CopMT project Msys This documentaon shallinlude te fllowing e e " OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50
ruironmantl and sustanabilty goa vr0ad use b
T et ks, vans, and e ik, SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
L —— 3 S e
P 2 Frect rogam, g fciy v and hours o peraton, and nefor e hours i i et vhies HEV) o lecticvefices Forprposes n"?the Sl HocialCoe PVCWELDING 510
CONCRETE PRODUCT . e oftfoad, se propos ic vehiclas, such as ndustia ucks, nosts, s, rancpor - o
ALLOWED VALUE P o AR pport aiment.raciore. baste, nd the e, are ot incudec, CPVC WELDING
(OWP) iy B ABS WELDNG E3
e 3 oneor
up 10 2499 psi 450 kg Cogim? ™ PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, ncuding the ungrounded, grounded, and =
Py ey racop v the fotowig aymiame capment ather fitings, devices, ADHESIVE PRIVER FOR PLASTIC E
4500-4499 . @ Copim® 1. Renewabie neroy systems. S seicvenels o CONTACT ADHESIVE 0
4499 psi « COgim 2. Landscape imgaion systems.
Lanascape gaton o ey caunmen oSV ) SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
4500-5499 psi 661 kg Cogim? . raled ovr the tme STRUGTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 10
o EXPRESSWAY. hrougn may TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE E
5500-6499 psi 01 kg COpim T Sane ot s ot be dvided or have grade separatons at nersectons. SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
6500 psiand greate 799 kg COpim? 'An explanaton of e original desin inlent e METAL TOMETAL i
psi and greater « Cogim " An oxplanalonof o orginal dasign nlr
b incudin cLosaL (GWP), PLASTIC FOAMS 5
2 Funcions to be esie. ? st ui ol
Conerete, Lightweight Ready-Mixed Conditons under which he test shalbe performed Compound wit 3 GIVP ofon POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 5
o oW 1 Conlesuratlo o o accepiabe peromarce GLOGALWARVING POTENTIAL VALLE (O1F VALUE) A 10075 QW sty v wooD E
‘CONCRETE PRODUCT e UNITOF ) in iher is Second (PeC, 1995 FIBERGLASS 8
owp) MEASUREMENT commissioning shal be ncluded 2007). Tho SAR GWP. SR 00y o
o S e sl 0 e 315 1.IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE
up 102499 psi 875 kg COpim S0z n o WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED,
wiha
approve et han 150 e 2_FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC.
2500-3499 psi 956 kg COgim® made. Pt Reguiions. Par 2, sec 82 (35 amended March 10, 2m>91 T T e s T MANAGEMENT
N LONG RADIUS ELBOW. pipe or tubing arecton,
0o pe o \acos? it racius 1.5 imes the ppe dameter.
it 8, Section 5142, and other relate regulatons OGP REFRIGERANT.
1 e At 5410251 " 5501000 (8 rl o rone o5t soonce o i T 40 o e Gode o edrRegoatons P 52, TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT
o BCCA r o 526.62.3 (35 amended March 10, 2000).
2. For conrete 175 percant of o 3 o °
i Jasoceton MG e e e ettty Ry rono Loss Waler and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
A 3 Sto omaien. iuing o descripon, oy and curent rsquroments SEALANTS “CURRENT VO LT
GWP alowed values for cach product ategory 2 Stocoractinfometin, UM INGRENENTAL REACTVTY (MIR) i
% d maintananco, v compound o the “Base REci 2 a
U CORaMTy. repares QP wloes v wi oSty de 25 PUSISned n e GLF Norh Amrcan roubleshoot fip Pundrehs of a ram (§ 075 ROC). SARNE DK o0
Materal Gasalnes (2023). Major systams.
5. Sie oquipment inventory and maintenance nots. PRODUCTWEIGH NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300
540931 Products shall ot exceed the maximum GWP value specifed n Table 5.409.3 & Acomyof vafcatons euradby e anorcg sy i e The PN s he al prodct oot DAY %
7. Othr esources and documentaion, f appica o i coanes rd paciogme)
eged: o - PSIG. Pounds per squarsinch, guage. SINGLE PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 0
T e el e e e 5410252 Systems operations training. N _A program for raining f the appropriate maintenance SR g
shal WP vale. st onca emited, o conrbue to
Teport and shall incue the follwing: . ozone formation n th topsphee. SEALANT PRINERS
ide EPY andior
equipmen t ntriaces). VaLvES
Excoption EQUATION 5.409.3.1 2. Reviow and demonsiration ofsenviingpreveriive mainenance. )
5. Reviow of the nformaton i the Systers Hanusl SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. P or tubing NONPOROUS
P <GPy 4 Reviow ofthe record drawings o the systemiequipment. with a radius 1.0 imes the pipe diameter. POROUS 775
GWP“ (@R N Areport 'SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 55082 500
GWP,W (WP ) e fothe owner or 16 emte compressor it or condensing unis . MARINE DECK 760
gt concrot i nstaled in e profect sar0s v ngein oTHER 750
Py = o GNP forconcrl i or concrte rature. These compounds ypically contan NOTE. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOG
ED i Wi sn ay conahoeyoen iogen andover Serens. Sos GOR Tie 17. Secuon S4S0B) CONTENT SPEGIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH GOAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
A ol o or ot alteation subjectfo Secton 3031 CONTENT SPECIFIED
 Table 5,403 ot AR, et
o vl G comrete il
e project,in m:
e cAL 0UE T0 THE VAR JURISDICTIONS, THIS GHECKLIST 1S TO 8 USED ON AN NOVIDUAL PROJECT SASIS AND MAY S5 MODIFED BY THE END USER TO WEET THOSE NOIVDUAL NEEDS EsPONSIBLTY. THE USE OF THIS DOCUVENT, THE FULL CODE.
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
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[ e oo ave ol || 1 [ "I | SECTION 5,507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT [
1 Palis s conteds. qrohiacheal sl and coutngsshas conely n Tabe . Suiding: = 55074 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ baing assemies and
o Aol e Suggestce Conrol hom e 50445 e mory e masmms o et A & oot s (7 st [ A R (S Pt M oS
Fe Gase 0170 ASTME 193 3 5508261 Frstvacuum. Pull a system vacuum downto at east 1000 mirons v/ 50 microns),and
e Soaing o 8 e, Nowtat T 550445 Secion 5.5074.10r 550745, ok for 30 it
Caltorma Nonitator
NonfaHigh Gloss VOC ki Tabie 5,504 4.3 shalappy e olowing e el - Sadums, orage minutes :
s0aas 7 Product veificaons and speiicatons. Sictures and ulty bukdings.
RoCin equremonts oxe 2. Chan of custody corficatons. 5509263 T s, Pul o down o8 i of 00 mcors, a3 oo 24 s
B 3 For i s it of 100 microns ver s 2-houtpor
o e s . GBR Tl 7 Sackon 3720, ) e . Siimactons poh o o consncion
imts of Reguiaion 8 Rle 46 * Ergneeed 5507.4.1 Exterior Waand s
5. Other methods acoeptable o the enforcing agency. laton s . with ofa CHAPTER 7
A0erOITC afsoin e elowing loceons INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL 1 Wit o 65 CNEL nofse contour o an aport 702 QUALIFIOAT
COATINGS:» TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS « Exceptons: 708 S INSTALLER TRAINING. Hvac g et shtvo aned s et i ropr
insiaiton of
GRANS OF VOG PER LITER OF CONTING LESS WATER & LESS EXEWPT GONPOUNDS A FORAL DS YO EVISSIONS I PARTS PERWILLION P a
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOG LIMIT PRODUCT SoRRENT LT 5 nd se one (UL i JTHUAG systems G sens
FLAT COATINGS 50 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 005 S e deermines by he lcalgenera plan noe eement
Stte cerfted aporentestip programs.
NONFLAT GOATINGS 100 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD CONPOSITE CORE 005 2 orLonise pressuay, o, 2. Publc ity g programs.
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 PARTICLE BOARD 005 & ppme ey e s
SPECIALTY COATINGS EDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD o 5507411 e iongs cpssdion 5. Giner programs acosmabia 1 he smorcng 2
v addon ot averaion
ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 THIN FIBERBOARD: 013 xtoror waland roof 5iing ossermalion oxpoeec 1o e rles sou ing a composite STC rating of 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. when required by the enforcing agency. the owner or the
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 0 T VALUES NS AL ARE ERIVED RO THOSE SPECIIED B THECoL ORI RESOURCES S A O e e o s 1 4 O
TONIES CONTROL MEASUAE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD A8 TESTED I ACEORDANGE WITH AGTH E 135 £01 orsshal demonsirte competence
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS E) ADDITIONAL WFORMATION SEE CALFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TILE 17 SEGTIONS 89120 THROUGH 831201 ssora For 150741t valand tothesa » task ol perormed. In addion
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIVERS 0 2 : Inspoctr
BOND BREAKERS 0 1
foorarea 5507.42.1 Sie Featres. Extror features such s sound walls o earh berms may be ullz6d 35 2 buiding
CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS. 0 e fodiiond perormance coniraciors, and home energy audors
Vatnod o e
SEALERS 0 et o o Vlate O ssrazz . Olver programs acceptable 1 the enforcing agency.
DRIVEWAY SEALERS E) 01350) ngineer of recrd o
DRY FOG COATINGS 50 55074 W and
Spaces and publc places shall v an STC of o leat 40 1 ortne
FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 0 prjec hey are speciing for complance wih s code,
oe: Exameh 5 NeRs -
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 30 sa08a61 o Noia Contro sk 1oob358 orgPOF CaseShudesiec 1o aings pot (HERS).
s meet e potantemisson s
FLOOR CONTINGS 10 SECTION 5,508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY (BSC-CG) When reuired the ouneror
FORN-RELEASE COMPOUNDS %0 550447 Thermal insuiaton 55001 suppression
Camply wih Mo toqirmats of e Calonia Doparnent o Pus oot Sandnd v of v Tostag Cuipment shall comply wih Secions 5.508.1-1 nd 5.508.1.2. e enforong
GRAPHIG ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 ana Evauaton of Indoor Sources Us ‘gencyfor th paricuiar ype of nspecion o T adaion, )
Verson 12, January 112, January 2017 (Emisson esing method fo Caifomia Specifcation 550811 o). Install HVAC .
HIGH-TENPERATURE GOATINGS @ Yersa 12 Sy 2 g 207 (v iy e o oo St 0150 i 4
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANGE GOATINGS 20 08,12 Halone, Instll VA, Holoms. Note: Spec e mateiats o the
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS! 2 5.504.4.7.1 Verfcatonof complance, - et ey g o Compan i s cod.
MAGNESITE CEMENT GOATINGS = mis e and hat 703 VERIFICATIONS
ize o or
WASTIC TEXTURE GOATINGS 100 55044 Acousical ciing and wall panes reasuros T3t N entaton ued
omsly i o it e EforiaOeprmnt of Pl e, S s T ’ o1 150 o greatr pans, :
ETALLIC PIGHENTED GORTIGS = Camply i equromiis of o alriaDoparnont o Pubic oot “Stands s o Tty ke 1150 orgromr
MULTICOLOR COATINGS Py Uerson 12, danuary 2017 (Brission esing metho o Caforma Speiteston 01350) - . el nsecion's ool vl )
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIVERS. 0 vaue essthan Low-GWP rogerants
5504481 o o o
PRIVERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 nsh malenas meel he pouiant emssion s
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 0 3 Fites w ezt 1
fiaton meda for Ste (O3 s a4 7o anrcians 35 1 63 s i kb s
RECYCLED COATINGS 20 13 MERV "o occupancy of Tefigaran sysems sxcept 2 e
ROOF COATINGS 50
5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pie. Thveaded connactions re parie at th compressorrack.
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 20 Exceptions:  Exising mechanical equipment
5508.2.1.2 Copper ipe “
SHELLACS 5504531 Labeing Tefigeran charge of S pouncsor .
caing,
oLEAR 70 508.2:1.2.1 Anchorage.
OPAGUE 0 5501 Where outdoor smoking Keop vrato lvels b 8 s,
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 auatons, o » 550821 o
Gy oy loge, campus 1 n Conrls, vave it s an o1
Griversty ot Calfom on. tatons o po foco.pst
STANS 250 Sanage f niom bukding coupartsof o rohons Excepion:
STONE CONSOLIDANTS 50 ndusiral solart
SWINMING POOL COATINGS 0 SECTION 5,505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL
RO Buicing Code, 5508214 Ebous
TRAFFIC MARKING GOATINGS 10 o8 Tie 26, ban 2 Secton 12 Exenor Wate) long radius ebows
TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS ) Secton 54072 f s code 5500.22 Valves, Valves
olows
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 0
SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY I
WOOD COATINGS 75 55061 OLTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. 5508221 For
Tequirements of Secton 1201 (Requrements Fr Ventiaton) o he Calfomia Energy Code, or i applcable local
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 o, whiehever s mre stgen, and Dision 1, Chapier 4 of CCR, Tl & cematt
ZINCRICH PRIVERS 40 .
. Toououbs Ventiaton s o uplurs o ischarge of e revelvae,
2 e Cowms ecton 120(e))
e TABLE permitd for e
3 VAUES TS oL A DERVED RO THOSE SPECHED B T CALFORA AR RESOURCES (DSA-S5) Each publc K12 schoolcassfoo,as ke n Table 120,1-A of the Calfonia Energy Coce, shallbe 55062221 Vv cae. For syt it  fgran chrge o § s o e, v e
VALABLE PROM THE AR AESOURGES BOARD t 3t oot shallbe brassor sl and no lasic.
Sloet o (1524 mm) avay rom o 5508.2222.2 Sl caps. I designed ort, hecap shall have a neoprene O-1ing i place.
550442 Vrlfcaton. Verfaton of complance wilh s scton shall be provied a he request of onthe o monior o
“' "o ollowig : o i an S, §50822221 Craters. han s o o s ae e orvahes
7" Manufacurers prodct peciicaon designd 0 have s
2. Pkt veriaiion of o e proguctcontainers 3. Amanior Tndcaor o the mon
550444 Carpt Systoms. oo s v ol S0 o when v Carboh G0 I e Ceston e operation.
Excaoded 1.100pp
s
Sources Using 2. Januery 2017
fsosioail il 5, ocordofpravous carbon desde Conoson rom ihete subsances.
o et 0 mmzuwnnm or e,
See Calforia Department of Public Heali's webstefor certicaton programs and testng labs. B omsor shal 5 75ppm at 1,000ppm carbon 5508.2:3.1 Coil coating
Wi ok ca QoVPro0ramICCOPHP DEDCIEHLBIAQIPageaniOC aspmateral maxinize snargy efciency.
onca every 5 years I
5504441 Carpetcusion. Al carpe cusion nstal i te buling nerir hall mestthe
curementsof e Calforia Depariment of Pulc Heath‘Siandard Welhad o ine Tosing and ith adevico tha indicalos h lvel of rffigerant n th recoer.
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Rambers Nerion 1.2 January 2017 (Emision tsing meihod o Catforia Specicatons
o1350) charging
cbste 5508251
DECOCIEN.
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Lot Size 25.9 acres or 1,128,099 Sq.Ft.
Zoning
‘ZONING COMPLIANCE SUMMARY
RE .
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) CALCULATIONS
EXISTING GFA M4 FAB+CUB TOTAL GFA
(say GRA(say) (saf)
351,707 101971 433678
LONG TERM TEMPORARY 22,889 )2720 20,169
'COVERED EXTERIOR MEP YARDS 32,665° 7,920 40,585
oL 37,261 107,071 0032
FAR (TOTAL GROSS SF / TOTAL SITE AREA) 0.34 0.10 044
“Includes FAR for SOW 707, i it
PARKING CALCULATIONS
EXISTING M4 FAB +CUB TOTAL
EARKING CODEREQURININTS GFA(Sq.Ft) _ParkingReqd. | GFA(Sq.Ft) ParkingReqd. | PARKING
ndustial (112000 Sqr) 3,282 %3 25301 263 1
Research & Development (1/750 SqFt) 92,085 123 13,196 17 140
10872 1 10,505 1 2
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 2173 43.3 L
435
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PROJECT CODE SUMMARY

APPLICABLE CURRENT CODES & STANDARDS

CITY OF SANT CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE
CITY OF SANTA CLARA FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS STANDARD
5 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
5023 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CF
2025 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL Gove (ove)
5 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CP
5023 GALIFORNIA GREEN BUILOINGS STANDARDS CODE
2025 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
CALIFORNA OSHA
ISEA 23581, EMERGENCY EYEWASH & SHOWER EQUIPMENT (2008 EDITION)
\CC/ANS\ ATIT.4 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BULLDINGS & FACILITIES STANDARDS 2009 EDITION)
RTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (2018 ED)|
NEPA 1 INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (2010 EbiTioN)
NFPA 14, INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE & HOSE SYSTEM (2016 EDITION)
NFPA 30, FLAMMABLE & COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS CODE (2018 EDITION)
NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (2016 EDITION)
NEPA 80, FIRE DOOKS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES (2016 EDITION)
NEPA 110 EMERGENCY AND STAN WER SYSTEMS (2016 EDITION)
7D, SYSTEM FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE EAZARDS OF MATERIALS FOR EMERGENCY
RESPONSE (2017 EDITION,

CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.
NEW MANUFACTURERING FACILITY & CENTRAL UTILITY BUILDING

PROJECT ADDRESS:
3065 BOWERS STREET, SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

PARCEL NUMBER:
APN 216-46-015

LOT SIZE:
25.9 AC (RECORDED), 1,128,204 SF

ZONING DESIGNATION
HO-RD ; HIGH INTENSITY OFFICE/ RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

FLOODZONE DESIGNATION:
EX

LOT COVER
BOLONG & OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT -  50% MAXIMUM
QUTDOOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT - 12.5% MAXIMUM
GREENSPACE 25% MINIMUM

OCCUPANCY GROUP:
< W2 M4 FAB

H-5 HIGH-HAZARDOUS (SEMICONDUCTOR FABRICATION FACILITY)
- cs2cuB

F-1 MODERATE-HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL
H-2/H-3 HIGH-HAZARD.

TYPE OF CONSTRUGTION CBC §600:
- w2

TYPE -8 (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)
FIRE RATING

PRIV

TABLE CBC §601

BEARNG WALLS - INTERIOR
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR e
NON-BEARING WALLSIPARTITION EXTERIOR

HOUR (X <5 F
NON-BEARING WALLSIPARTITION NTERIOR -
FLOOR CONSTR! ONDARY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.
RGO CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY STRUCTURAL MEVBERS:

2HOUR

.+ ce2cuB
1I-8 (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)
FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS, TABLE CBC $601 REQUIREMENTS:
PRIMARY. NONE
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR NONE
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR -
NONBEARING WALLSIPARTITION EXTERIOR
HOUR (X <5 F
ONBEARING WALLSIPARTITION NTERIOR.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SLCONDARY STRUGTURAL MEWBERS- NONE
ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS-.

NONE
NONE (TABLE §705.5, X

0FT),3-

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT & STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE CBC §504.3 & §504.4
© w2

REOU\RED M 160:0" (SPRINKLERED) OR (4 STORIES
PROVIDE . OR (3) STORIES INCLUSIVE OF EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

.+ ce2cuB
REQUIRED: MAX 750" (SPRINKLERED), OR (3) STORIES.
", OR (3) STORIES

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

ALLOWABLE EQUIPMENT PLATFORM AREA = FAN DECK 3DA (23638 GSF)x (23
- PROVIDED EQUIPMENT PLATFORM AREA = 7,196 GSF < 16,758 GS

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS GROSS WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS §506.2:
o W2 FAB

H-5IB/SPRINKLERED/MULTI-STORY:  MAX = UNLIMITED

FAB (BW2) - AREA SCHEDULE (GROSS BUILDING AREA)

B2 CUB
F-1/IIB/SPRINKLERED/MULTI-STORY:  MAX = 46,500 SF

CUB (CB2) - AREA SCHEDULE (GROSS BUILDING AREA)

SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES §508.2.4:
NO SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES AND THE MAIN OCCUPANCY.
EXCEPTION #1: GROUP H-2, H-3, H-4 AND H-5 OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL OTHER
OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH §508.4.

REQUIRED SPEARATION OF OCCUPANCIES TABLE §508.4:
H-2/H-3 AND F-1 OCCUPANCIES REQUIRES 1-HOUR FIRE SEPARATION

FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS:
PROVIDED PER CBC § [F] 415.3 & 907.2

FIRE SPRINKLERS:
PROVIDED PER CBC § [F] 415.4 8 80325

EMERGENCY ALARM
PROVIDED PER CBC § [F] 415.5

PROVIDED FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE CBC §705.5:

NORTH (SC1): 55 -
ERST N 106
SOUTH (ROW): 66 - 0'
WEST (ROW): 36 - 6"

" SEPARATION FROM ADJACENT BUILDINGS & R.O.W. NO FIRE
RATING REQUIRED

H-5 OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS:
COMPLIANCE WIT CBC SECTIONS [ S416 1111 THRUS415.11.1

\RDOUS MATERIALS QUANTITIES TBD
S8 1112 SEPARATION. MNOR 11 HOUR FROM HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DOORS WITH SELF.GLOSER, NO
LESS THAN 44 HOUR FIRE RATING, DOORS O SWING IN DIRETION OF THE EXIT TRAVEL PATH, WINDOWS
MUST BE LABELED NO LESS THAN 34 00 SIRE RATIN
S1811.14 MANDPACTURING FLOORS HUST BE NOW.COMBUSTIBLE
§1511 2 CORRIDORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 10 OF THE G50

FIRE WALL FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS §706.4
. H-5: 3.HOUR FIRE WALL RATING

FIRE WALL HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY §706.5:
FIRE WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 18 INCHES BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS.

EXCEPTION #2: FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE INTERIOR SURGANCE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING, EXTERIOR SIDING, OR OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR
FINISHES PROVIDED THAT THE SHEATHING, SIDING OR OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE FINISH EXTENDS A
HORIZINTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

EXCEPTION £ FIRE WALLS SHALL SE PERMITTED T0 TERVINATE AT THE INTERIOR SURFAGE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING HERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS
PROTECTED Y AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SvSTEM INSTALLED IN ACGORDANGE WITH 5903311 OR §

(FIRE WALL) VERITICAL CONTINUITY §706.6:
FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT OF NOT LESS THAN 30
INCHES ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.

(FIRE WALLS) STEPPED BULDINGS §706.6.1
AFIRE WALL ALSO SERVES AS AN EXTERIOR WALL FOR A BUILDING AND SEPARATES BUILDINGS
HA\/\NG DIFFERENT ROOF LEVELS, SUCH WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES
THE LOWER ROOF LEVEL EXTERIOR WALLS ABOVE THE FIRE WALL EXTENDING MORE THAN 30
INCHES ABOVE THIk LOWER ROG SHALL 85 OF NOT LESS THAK T-HOUR FIRE-RE SISTANCE RATE
EMBLIE:

FEET ABOVE THE LOWER ROOF SHALL BE NONFIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION UNLESS
OTHERWISE RATED CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

EXCEPTION: A FIRE WALL SERVING AS PART OF AN EXTERIOR WALL THAT SEPARATES BUILDINGS
HAVING DIFFERENT ROOF LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
SHEATHING, DECK PROVIDED THAT RE VET. THE EXTERIO
WALL ABOVE THE FIRE WALL S NOT REGUIRED 70 BE OF FIRE RESISTANGE RATED CONSTRUCTION

NLESS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

‘THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR
FIRE- RES\STANCE RATING
TIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR THE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY
SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IF NOT LESS THAN
3 GPENINGS IN THE LOWER ROOF SHALL NOT SE LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL

CHAPTER 10- EGRESS - MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD: [FAB] =
LEVEL 1: [73 0CC]

LEVEL 2: 95 0CC]

LEVEL 3: [3FB + 3DA EQUIP PLATFORM] =

[TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD]

[106 0CC] + [33 OCC] = [139 OCC]

§1005.3.1 STAIRS
195 L9ADI X0 NGHES] = MIN REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH
LEVEL 1: 73 0CC] 0.3]=

eVt 2:fos 0o

LEVEL 5 (135 000 [031-

PROVIDED: (44) INCH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH STAIR

§1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
[90C L0AD) (02 INCHES] = MIN REQUIRED STAR WiOTH
LEVEL 1. 0.2]=

[EVEL 2. [05.000] x [0z
LEVEL3:[1390CClx  [0.2]

o NOHES
%7 Nones

ST
5 Nones

PROVIDED: (32) INCH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH EGRESS WIDTH

- cs2cuB
0CCUPANT LOAD: cUBI =
LEVEL 126
CEVer 5 s ocd]
LEVEL 3: [26 0CC]

§1005.3.1 STAIRS
{OCC LOAD] x [0.3 INCHES] =

[TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD]

MIN REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH
LEVEL1:[260CC]  x  [0.3]= (CHES
LEVEL2:[250CC] x [03]=75
LEVEL3:[260CC] x [0.3]=

PROVIDED: (44) INCH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH STAIR

78 INCHES

§1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
[occ LOAD] X [0 2 INCHES] = MIN REOUIRED STAIR WIDTH
LEVEL1:260CC)  x  [02]=52 INCHES

LEVEL 2: [25 OCC] x [02]=5 \NCHES

LEVEL 3: (26 OCC] x [02]=52 INCHES

PROVIDED: (32) INCH VI, CLEAR WIDTH EGRESS WIDTH
§1009.3.2 (ACCESSIBLE MEA! SS) STAIRWAY Wi
SRS STALL TAVE A CLEAR WIDT: OF 46 INGHES MAIMUM BETWEEN HANDRALS.

EXCEPTION #1: 48 INCH CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRALLS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH §
903.3.1.1 OR9033.1

§1011.2 (STAIR) WIDTH & CAPACITY
THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OF STAIRWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN §1006.1, BUT THE
MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES. THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR STAIRWAYS THAT SERVE
AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH §1009.3,

§1017:2 EXIT ACGESS TRAVEL DISTANGE:
UPANCY (WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS)
45 QCCUPANGY (WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS

GROUP H.5 INCREASE §1017.2.3:
THE MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE 300 FEET IN THE FABRIACTION AREAS OF GROUP
H-5 OCCUPANCIES WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

1 THE WIDTH OF THE FABRICATION AREAIS 300 FEET OR GREATER
THE AREA OF THE FABRICATION AREA IS 220,000 SF OR GREATER
. THE HEIGHT OF THE FABRICATION AREA, MEASURED BETWEEN THE RAISED METAL FLOOR AND THE
CLEAN FILTER CEILING, IS
T SUPALY VENTICATION RATE 15 3 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT OR GREATER AND SHALL REMAN
OPERATIONAL.

SECTION 1026 HORIZONTAL EXITS.

§1026.1 HORIZONTAL EXITS.
HORIZONTAL EXITS SERVING AS AN EXIT IN A MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL NOT SERVE AS THE ONLY EXIT FROM A
ORTION OF A BUILDING, AND WHERE TWO OR MORE EXITS ARE REQUIRED, NOT MORE THAN ONE-HALF OF
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF EXITS OR TOTAL EXIT MINIMUM WIDTH OR REQUIRED CAPACITY SHALL BE
HORIZONTAL EXIT:
EXCEPTIONS
1 HORIZONTAL EXITS ARE PERMITIED 10 COMPRISE TWO-THIRDS OF THE REQUIRED EXITS FROM ANY
BUILDING OR FLOOR AREA FOR OCCUPANCIES IN GROU!
S NORIZONTAL EXITS ARE PERMITTED TO coMPwsE wo PERCENT OF THE EXITS REQUIRED FOR
OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP I-3. NOT LESS THAN 6 SQUAI T (0.6 M 2) OF ACCESSIBLE SPACE Pl
OCCUPANT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH 0% OF THE HORIZONTAL EXIT FOR THE TOTAL NOMBER OF
PEOPLE IN ADJOINING COMPARTM
3 ORIONTAL EX173 ARE PERMITTED T0 SERVE AS THE ONLY EXITS FROM A PORTION OF A BUILDING
SERVING AS AN INTERMEDIATE REFUGE AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1026.4.2, EXCEPTION.

§1026.2 SEPARATION

THE SEPARATION BETWEEN BULDINGS OR REFUGE AREAS CONNECTED BY A HORIZONTAL EXT SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY A FIRE WALL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 706; OR BY AFIRE BARRIER COMPLYING

SECTION 707 OR A HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY COMPLYING WITH SECTIO! T MO FiRe-
RESISTANGE RATING OF THE SEPARATION SHALL BE 2 HOURS, GPENING PROTECTIVES I HORIZONTAL

UNLESS FLOOR ASSEMBLIES HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANGE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS AND DO NOT

HAVE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS.

EXCEPTION: A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING S NOT REQUIRED AT HORIZONTAL EXITS BETWEEN A BULDING

AREANND AN H SECTION 3104,
CONNECTED BUILDINGS 13 MORE THAN 20 FEET (0056 )

FORIZONTAL EXITS CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS SPALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO

EXTERIOR WALL SO AS TO DIVIDE COMPLETELY THE FLOOR SERVED BY THE HORIZONTAL EXIT.

§1026.3 OPENING PROTECTIVES.

FIRE DOORS IN HORIZONTAL EXITS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING WHEN ACTIVATED B
A SMOKE DETECTOR IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 716.5.9.3. DO [ERE LOCATED IN A
GORRIDOR CONDITION, SHALL BE AUTOMATIC-CLOSING BY ACTNATION OF A SMOKE DETECTOR INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5.9.

§10264 REFUGE AREA

= AREA OF A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE A SPACE OCCUPIED BY THE SAVE TENANT OR A
PUSLIG AREA AND FACH SUCH REFUS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE THE ORIGINAL
OCCUPANT LOAD REA LS THE GOGUPANT LOAD ANTIGIPATED FROM THe ADJONING
COMPARTMENT THE ANTICIPATED GCCUPANT LOAD FROM THE ADJONING COMPARTHENT SHALL BE BASED
ON THE CAPACITY OF THE HORIZONTAL EXIT DOORS ENTERING THE REFUGE AREA.

§1026.4.1 CAPACITY.
THE CAPACITY OF THE REFUGE AREA SHALL BE COMPUTED BASED ON ANET FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCE OF 3
SQUARE FEET (02767 M £) FOR EACH OCCUPANTTO BE ACCOMMODATED THER
ONS: THE NET FLOOR AREA ALLOWABLE PER OCCUPANT SHALL BE S FoLLoWs FoR THE

INDICATED oCcUPANG

1. sixsal 0.1 %) PER OGOUPANT FOR OGOUPANCIES IN GROUP

3. FIFTER SQUARE FEET (14 11 ) PER GGCUPANT FOR AMBULATORY OGCUPANGIES IN GROUP 12

3. THIRTY SQUARE FEET (2.8 M ?) PER OCCUPANT FOR NONAMBULATORY OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP I-2.

§1026.4.2 NUMBER OF EXITS.
THE REFUGE AREA INTO WHICH A HORIZONTAL EXIT LEADS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXITS ADEQUATE TO
MEET THE OCCUPANT REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER, BUT NOT INCLUDING THE ADDED OCCUPANT LOAD
IMPOSED BY PERSONS ENTERING Tt IGE AREA THROUGH HORIZONTAL EXITS FROM THE ADJOINING
COMPARTMENT, NOT LESS THAN ONE ALF UGE AREA EXIT SHALLLEAD DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OR TG
AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP. IN ADDITION TO SUCH REFUGE AREA EXIT, IN BUILDINGS MORE THAN
420 FEET (128 M) IN HEIGHT THAT ARE SUBJECT TO SECTION '1055,2 AT LEAST ONE OTHER EXIT FROM EACH
70 THE ADDITIONAL EXIT STARWAY REQUIRED BY SECTION 403
OR SHALL PROVIDE AGGESS T0 GCOUPANT SELE-EVACUTION ELEVATORS WHERE SUCH ELEVATORS ARE
PERWTTED BY EXCEPTION 1 OR 2 OF GECTION 403,52 IN LIEG OF AN ADDITIONAL EX1T STAIRWAY

EXCEPTION: A SINGLE INTERMEDIATE REFUGE AREA BETWEEN THE ADJOINING COMPARTMENT FROM
HALL NOT BE REQ!

EGRESS SHALL NOT REQUIRE THE OCCUPANTS TO RETURN THROUGH THE INTERMEDIATE REFUGE AREA
AND THE ADJOINING COMPARTMENT FROM WHICH EGRESS ORIGINATES.

[FAB (BW2) - OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - CBC §1004
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CHAPTER 4 SPECIAL DETALED REQUIRENENTS BASED ON OCGUPANCY AND USE \

[ Tovel T
[GENERALL3 23
(e

VA UTLTY LEVEL o i s

§415.11.6.4 LOCATION

WHERE HPU ROOMS, LIGUID STORAGE ROOMS AND GAS ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY

SHALL HAVE NOT FEWER THAN ONE EXTERIO] ND SUCH WALL SHALL BE NOT
SESS THAN a0 PELT (5144 M) FROM LOT LINES, NGLUDING LOT LINES ABJAGENT T0
PUBLIC WAYS

e T

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2022 (RS
§422.4 TOILET FACILITIES SERVING EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS [NOT ADOPTED FOR
OSHPD 1,2,3,485)

EACH BULDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TOILET FACILITIES FOR

EMPLOY

SHALL SE PERMITIED 10 BE NET WTH A SNGLE SET OF RESTROOMS ACCESS\BLE To
TH GROUPS. REQUIRED TOILET FAGILITIES FOR EMPLOYEES AND

EOCATED N SHOPPING MALLS OR G TTED 76 B2 MET BY.
PROVIDNG A CENTRALLY LOGATED TOILET FAGILITY ACGESSIBLE 0 SEVERAL

TORES. THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ENTRY TO ANY STORE TO THE TOILET
FACILITY SHALL NOT EXCEED 300 FEET (91 440 NIM). REQUIRED TOILET FACILITIES FOR
EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS IN OTHER THAN SHOPPING MALLS OR CENTERS SHALL
HAVE A MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 500 FEET (152 M)

§422.4.1 ACCESS TO TOILET FACILITIES

[AOA-FAN DECK[EVEL 1or -63r [CLERR CELNG ACCESS T
/30 -FAN DECK LEVEL 10711 435%  [CLEAN CEILNG AGCESS 102
[30A -FAN DECK LEVEL 10470 12525 [CLERR CEILNG ACCESS T2
[30A -FAN DECK LEVEL 1711 4zer- [CLEAN CELNG AccESS 102

INMULTL-STORY BULDINGS, AGCESSIBILITY TO THE REQUIRED TOLET FACLITIES
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE VERTICAL STORY. ACGESS 10 THE REQURED
FAGILITIES FOR CUSTOMERS SHALL NOT PASS TH S DESIGNATED AS FOR
LOVEE USE ONLY SUGH AS KITCHENS, FOOD PREPARATION AREAS, STORAGE
ETS, OR SIMILAR SPACES. TOILET FACILITIES ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO
PRIVATE OFAGES SUALL NOT BE COUNTED 10 DETERMINE COMPLIAGE WITH TS
SECTION.
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RESULTIG FROM NATURAL DISNTEGRATON AND. ABRASION A0 (5% R conPACTn)
OF GRANITE, QUARTZ, OR SIMILAR HARD ROCK OR BY THE 127 MN. SPEC.
PROCESSING OF COMPLETELY FRIABLE SWNOSTONE. IT SHALL e
HAVE A SAND EQUVALENT VALUE OF NOT LESS T
THE PERGENTAGE COMPOSITON BY WEIGHT AS DETERMNED v, 12° WA, TR,
BY LABORATORY SEVES SHALL CNFORM 10 THE FOLLONNG
GRADING LMITS OR APPRO
TRACER WIRE — roW 4 12 AVG oD, ——
QUAL HOLLOW UTLITY/TRENGH SAND (4271) BT S AR . - : —
YCLED WATER WANS W 12 N, PLANNING DEPT COMMENT RESPONSE 1 e [ooor
SEE SZE QUAL oW uTuTY S
G rassie) SR T A S5 [ 17\ CURB/EDGE RESTRAINT DETAIL /A 1SSUED FOR PLANNING DEPARTHENT APPROVAL e | aamvzs
s 1% F — ESE s
s &
i | f
# FLUOR
#30 POLYWRAP
= (FoR POTABLE WATER, JSE BLVE. PRELIMINARY .
2‘3’% FC RECYCLED WATER, USZ PURPLE. Bal 0 TRENCH
i LOW OENSITY GR 4 M HH DENGITY
SOLYETINLENE FLH NSTALLED PER AW G105 NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION|
Signature: CITY OF SANTA CLARA e || €= AN — > INA =
- (= WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES - STANDARD NO. 23 s vf‘ﬂ“w. - conporm
Chocked By: AHNED A/ JAMES M. S Int I I
e R
Approved By: SHILPA M. o oo 7058060
Director/of TRENCH BACKFILL
Revised Date: 2/1/2023 Water and Sewer Utilities BW2 AND CUB2 - CIVIL

GROUND LEVEL-1AA, SECTORS C1-E3
SUBSECTORS C11A-E34D
GRADING PROFILE
[ [c108
o [irs
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Your knowledgeable and trusted partner
for the best in water management solutions.
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VERTICAL SCREEN

WAL PEf
ARCHIECTS PLANS

EXISTING TREE #144

ARBORIST REPORT TO

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

MWELO Appendix B - Water Efficlent Landscape Worksheet

[}
PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
AREA PER APPROVED SOW

C.UB. PROJECT UTIUTES AREA.
‘CROSS WALK PER 8 HIGH METAL ORNAVENTAL
ARCHITECTS PLANS MESH FENCE

EQUIPMENT

PROTECTIVE BOLLARDS

8 HIGH VETAL ORNAMENTAL SLAT FENCING

UM TOPCAST FISH, P,

e
WITH ME
PERVIOUS PAVERS, TYP.
e

IGINAL

VED

Project Name: M4 + CUB2
[S— s e
I [ e [ o | 0a |
sosre g Dot Prt Wt Pert ot :«mm‘ s Motos oo e | 1S | ca gy | oo e | e N
: (ETWU)
[or——
w w
‘Spacial Landscape Areas
o e 5 T
oo o B
“ o
o 5 o | o
o wa
[P ———— .

ETWU (Annual Gallons Requked) = Efo x 0.62 x ETAF x Area

s foct, cra ETAF § 0.6 o1 esaentl e and 0.4 for ronesentel s,

MAWA (Annucl Galons ABowed) = Efo x 0.62 x [ [ETAF x LA) + (11-ETAR X 8LA)]

Roguir Lonckcape Aeos

o e s ) 7T

.

)

00, a1 0,46 or beiow for on-esidentol

A Longscope s

Tora i e O]

2392 ]

Inval

BIORETENTION BASIN
ACCENT TREE
(CERCIS CANADENSIS

L AvenTy
Wi

4 shaoe ree

AREA
D.G PAYING

PYRUS CALLERYANA KAWAKAMII
2) DESIGNATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR
TREE REMOV R

g

VINE POCKETS AT
SCREEN WALL

PLANT PALETTE

SirsetZoner 15 NOTE: ALL TREES SHALLBE CONSIDERED REPLACEMENT TREES
Smbol Nare
s Commontiore sz ey
orcis conadersis Easiem Redous Isga 16
callryona Kawoiami Evorgroen poar P —

P
“Rindcotes epiocoment o

REE REMOVAL ABLLATON:

‘CUANIIY REMOVED

HERTAGE TREE SPECEES

PROTECIED TREES REVIOVED
50 ucovps comatienss e e Gum) v
REPLACENEN] TREES PROVIDED - 24 50X

@7y colevena Kowskrnt

TOTAL TREES PROVDED

160156
(500 Pont polete) iva)
Smbl Boncaitame Common tiome: s
SHRUBS GROUNDCOVERS
srigoranos s Kangaroo Paw v sGAL
Bougainuien Raspbery oo’ ivsiica ow  sGAL
Buline udescens Hamar Saked Bubie on  soa
Colsfemon v e Jort orusn I Tea
Corexo, Evegor Evegold Joponess Sedge Low  1GAL
Echevor Aergow oo on  16a
Groulbalorigera Coastal Gom Cooslol GemGreviea  Low  SGAL
Lontana Now G o Lartorn Ve
Lavancuio Weerr Mooro g Lovercer  Low  SGAL
Lomanara Breeze ot ow e
Penrisatum setoceum Fourtan Gioss ow 1o
Froptiokos naica ndia Koo low  sGAL
Foowsr Corpor Flower Carpel Rose s6a
S0k gl Flome Fumons Red Autumn Soge low  SGAL
Sovi e - son
soRsTENTON
Aeigozonos s Kangaroo Paw v sca
Ciss pupueus Oretia rock Rose. v SGAL
Deschampsia c. Hokfornis Pacitc Horg: on  ToA
Ecnevera Aergow creveia p 16a
Gl lonigera Coastol G Cocsiol Gom Grevliea  Low  5GAL
Juncis poters Colforio Grey fsh v oA
Mutienbergia igens s seu

l:l Hyckosoed - Nafwe Widfower Seod Mik I Borriion Bosns

yeimm
s Solocaitin Commontiome psy
PR — e orow o
05 oo sosero ®
05 lnhenacaionca Out Gocads “
05 tmiophgios Ty »
50 upnsnous Stupno o
DYS - — Sogont Catia w
P ——— Gattora bucbals w
20 somspon neermonm Jr— »
10 Cotobore [—— %
0 L oot e, corsons Godenuina ©
20 Eetuchodocatomca Catono ooy ©
40 Sommenmboum S0 609 Gos m
20 Dochompiacmmonodes  Amua orgrss o
0 Mecocatonco Catoratite ™
DR —, - o
60 rescanoa o JI— o
w© s Whio Yorow w0
Ws oo

SLURRY MX

- Conved 100% Wooa e

L0 ks o0 hcscpost Compost

108l LN —

“s00acre 2020 e

NOTE

SEED VX AVALABLE HROUGH S35 SEEDS: PHONE 405) 684.0436,
ANDECAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONTENT LABELS OF SEE0
i PE ATCHTECT FOR APPROVAL FROR

23
EEH
g

“EXACT FERTUZER APPLICATONS SHALL B ACCORDING 10
SOLS REPORT RECONMENDATONS.

l:l PERVOLS PAVERS, V.
l:l NATURAL SCORED CONCRETE WIH MEDIM TOPCAST AINH, 1.
- NATURAL SCORED CONCRETE WITH HEAVY TORCAST FNSH, .

GENERAL NOTES

CONCEPTUAL DESIGN NARRATIVE

woRpsCaet
FONCIIONAL CONGRETE AREAS HAVE BEEN VERIFED WIH HE TEAM ENGINEERS FOR
D sST0.

HGHWATER TABLE

+ HEFROPOND COUCRET PAUNG AL FECENE DFFEREN 10PCA TONELON
O (GRAY) APPLICATONS WITH (2 VARITONS OF TEXTURE. THE ALTERAATNG.
I & ARCHTECTIA, EFANOSD WEALCLDONS
AHLE CREATIVG RHITHU, REPETTION ON THE GROUND

ve
iC DN AN
SHAL RECENE A CALFOMA NATVE WD FLOWER & GRASSES SEDMK. T WX AL
RO SR FEREAL COLOR T R FEGEIERATVE W ARED A
AND SHALL FUICTION AS A LOW MANTERANCE NATURAL AREA.

s
E
EH
8

puaT
7 VEUS O T SULOING 1AV EEN SOED D CONSCETED ON ST 00 OF STE
T
TS AONG T e COmen s Vevs oo HORTENION RECESSED
AREAS FROM ALTONOBLE TRAVE

AT

g :vng DESA AN OFERATON S COMPRY W SIATE MANOATED 1 1651
10) FOR LOW WATER SE

L PDSCAPE ATEASSHALBE GROUPED O SHALATHIROIONES

© SEASONAL OPERATONIETO!

At

IRRIGATION SYTEM S NTENDED FOR PLAKT ESTABLSHMENT AND TH LATE SPRIV.

SUMMER MONTHS WATER AUGHENTATON.

N
UTLIZNG A COMBRATION OF LOW EMISSON STEEAM

PLANT MATERIAL NOT TED MY BEUSED, SUBJECT 10 APPROVAL BY THE CTY.
AL LANDSCAPE PLANS AND MSTALLATIONS SHALL ADHERE 10 CITY DESIGH
‘GUOELIES, CODES AND REGULATONS.

L LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL RECENE AUTOMATIC RRIGATON SYTEM.

A 5

cron coupuaNcE

I+ SN2 40 CUOPROCT SLNOTIMPACTAY TEES, O 1R OCT
N THE PUBLC RIGHT.OF-WAY.

ORP LIES S
ST CLATA TS PREPARATN AR RESERATON A€ SATED N T Y
ARBORST SPECIICATIONS AND DETALS.

O CUTTIG OR PRUNING GF ANY PART OF PRIATE TREES, NCILDING ROS
S4ALL BE DONE WIHOUT DRECT SUPERVEION OF A CERTFED ARSORST
HOLDING A CERTFICATE OF 1€ INTERNATIONAL SOCETY OF ARBORCULIURE

A TREE FROTECTION PLAN SHALL BE SUBTIED 8Y THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
PRIOR T0 ANY DEMOLTION OR EARTHYIORK.

WATER CONSERVATON SITEVENT

AL PLANT MATERIAL SELECTED FOR T4 STE WERE APPROPRITE FOR THE
RAPHCAL LOCATION AND LOCAL CLMATE, THER ADAPTABLITY 10 DROUGHT.
FACIOR

FOR THE WATER USE CALLLATIONS.

ORE THAN 75% OF THE LANOSCAPE AREAS ARE PLANTED WITH LOW W
BUNTS I BANNCE AT MODERATE U5 AT N0 HON WATER U5 AT €

e

‘WTH MOERATE WATER USE PLANTS IN THE SAMEE HYDROTONE, THE MODERATE W
USE FACTOR | USED FOR WATER USE CALULATIONS. S HYDROZONE XHET TABLE.

TAUE RO SENSOR. CHECKALVES o GeD ATOATE. CONTROLERS
SO AND WATER BUDGETNG CAPABLIY WEATHER SATION, AN SHUOF.

HE USE OF URF 1S ELIMINATED. ALLTREE AND GROUNDCOVER AREES Vi
DRESEO W Z AR F MACH HOSTIRE RTETN A0 T0 Gecounce

LANDSCAPING AND RRIGATION PLANS WLL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS ST FORTH
N SECTION 38 50 OF THE Y OF SANTA CLARA ZONNG ORDINANCE.

5 CONINCTON WTHIVENT 0 SCREN CAVPLS, RS VLS PACED N T
PERWETER LANDSCAPE Al

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS __

o
7 T

5| TSSUED FOR PLANNING DEPT. APPROVAL |38 oaioiizs
[/A_TiSSUED FOR PLANNING DEPT. APPROVAL
[Rension oescRPTEN.

FLUOR,

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR
ICONSTRUCTION

5 o
intel =Fs-
. 1-408-765-8080
BWC - LANDSCAPE
GROUND LEVEL - 1AA, SECTORS C1-D3
SUBSECTORS C140-D330
PARTIAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

[Tociwimaomone  [IT
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SHADE STUDY " o g

[

CITY OF SANTA CLARA

o s
demolition, grubbing or grading. Fenciagskall existing
. ifpossible, 1 i fthe tree.
I
X1 arning - i
shall i from the ci 2
Fences shall be 6-foot tall chain link o
orarborist Fences shall

nt
remain until all

ion, wrapall

damage caused by the work.

isting
ofthe city arborist or arborist employed by city. Open trenching in the rootzone of a

line of the it i inion of thecity
arborist or arborist i t be
negligible.

. i of be done with ed i

une ity. Any
cutting of existing roots of private trees shall be done with approved equipment
an i

12.
them, or creating sunken areas.
13. light
e orarborist employed by
city. All grading withis ip line of pri:
1 ‘The original
grade at the base of be modified.

necessary, drywells should be used.

15. Trees Urat i ist or arborist employed L
bythe

Page 2 of 4

TheE SuADE

4078
LANDSCAPED ATEA

TOTAL PERCENT TREE SHADE: 54.3%

PRUNG wAr o NecTsSATY To

3
1
I
I
I
|
I
|
f
I
I

FENCE THE PERMETER

WHEN DXCAATIG A0 TREIGHNG
ADUCENT 10 DRPUNES, A9PROVL
OF CTY ARBORST S REQURE.

BORNG 0F UTLTY LIS
'S LESS DAUGIG 10 1. CUT 15 FEW RODTS AS POSSBLE
TREES THAN TRENCHIG. 0 CUT THEM LEAN

2 PANT CUT ROOTS WIH APPROVED
DRESSHG,

3. BACKTLL S SO0 4S PoSSELE
0 AD ROOTS FROM DRYNG.

NOTES:

PROVDE ADECUATE RETANNG WAL — KO CLOSER THAN DRP LAE.  LARGE AIOUNTS
OF FLL WAL BT OELATE BAAKCE BETAEEN ROOTS AVD SOL

2. AVD ANY PONONG Y DRANIG LOW PONTS

PROR T0 GRADNG, INSTALL FENCIS AND BARRCAES AROUAD TREE
4. FERTLZE AND WATER T0 MNWEZE SHOCK AS DIRECTED Y QUALPED ARBORS.

K. TRAN
GreciosTC_QUANZ TREE PROTECTION LS-6
APPROVED BY: G. GOMEZ.
'OCTOBER 2013 CITY OF SANTA CLARA PAGE: g2
CITY OF SANTA CLARA
ARBORIST NOTES
contractor, The ity arboris the
replacement specie, size, quantity, and spacing.
16. Place 4" thick mulch around
i “This will
‘within the fencing area.
1.
11 BORING
s 5 DBH, th The
i ‘the tree in any direction is
dotermined b
"Trenching will be replaced by boring at
‘When the it A feetis: this mini» the face of
the tree in any direction:
0-2 inches foot
3-4 inches 2 feet
6-9 inches 5 feet
10-14  inches 10 feet
15-19  inches 12 feet
over19 inches 15 feet
(minimum) depth of bore
9inches or less 25 feet
10-14  inches 30 feet
15-19  inches 35 feet
20 inches or more 4.0 feet
IILTREE PROTECTION
1. Contractor
imi pric ‘work. Protectall tagged
treesatall i
by an ISA cortii
; . atagged

Page 3 of 4

CITY OF SANTA CLARA
ARBORIST NOTES
1 P
orarb
(408-615-3080).
2 partof private t without direet

3, i dsting shall pile
1 on the sid i Jace soil

plywood, tarp, or 4”-5” thick bed of mulch. This is to help prevent cutting into the soil

4. in hours of
recs. s hot, dry, or windy,
i p. Ifthe
necessary 1 1fy
80°,
aint; 1 diein10-15
‘minutes. L
conditions.
5. When roots2” i hovel by hand
prune Heots that
Crushed or torn roots
gl roots
helping the tree to recover from its injury.
6. C ty b loyed by city 72 hours in
i ipli isting trees.
7. Aclear system of flagging must be provided around trees within 20’ of the proposed
. Contractor: i
arborist employed by city.
s,

Materials ent, ildings, fuels, pai
items shall not e placed within the drip line of existing tres.

Page 10f4

CITY OF SANTA CLARA

ARBORIST NOTES
c shall remove the tree, includi

replace each dtree. If

il tothe
i orarborist «
any tree.
construction period.
2. Contr:

that died or

b
because of
e

, using “tree caliper”

the *guide for establishing values of trees and other plants”, prepared by the council
oftree and landscape architects.

7 inches § 2,400
8 inches $ 3400
9 inches $ 4,400
10 inches $ 5200
11 inches $ 6200
12 inches $ 7,200
13 inches $ 8200
14 inches $ 9,200
15 inches $10,000
16 inches $ 11,000
17 inches $12,000
18 inches and over:
Add for each caliper inch $ 1200

Paged of 4

GENERAL NOTES

[ (5] 1SSED FOR PLANNING DEPT. APPROVAL

[A_[ISSUED FOR PLANNING DEPT. APPROVAL
[ 5 [ oo

PRELIMINARY FL u o Re
NOT FOR

ICONSTRUCTION|
: e
intel -#&FEE.

BWC - LANDSCAPE
SHADE STUDY AND NOTES
COVER SHEET
B e
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Cercis canadensis Pyrus calleyana Kawakamit
Eastem Redbud Evergieen Pear

DESIGN MATERIALS

Natural Concrete Natural Concrete o
Light Topcast Finish Medium Topcast Finish Heavy Topcast Finish

SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS

7, ¥ AT = A PN L - Vi L = . ks i o, e i 4
Anigozanthos ‘Big Red' Bougainvillea Raspberry It Bulbine frutescens ‘Hallmark' Callisternon vimimalis 'Little John' Carex 0. Evergold Echeveria ‘Afterglow’ Grevillea lanigera ‘Coastal Gem'

e
Raspbeny Ice Bougainvilea

Big Red Kangoroo Paw Orange Stalked Bulbine Dwarf Bottiebrush Evergoid Japanese Sedge Afferglow Echeveria Coastal Gem Grevilea

= g / : < : SN | 4 £
Lantana New Gold' Lavandula allardii‘Meerio! Lomandra Breeze' Pennisetum setaceum Rubrum’ Rhaphiolepis indica Rosa ‘Amber Flower Cav;;sv‘
New Gold Lantana Meerlo Lavender Dwarf Mat Rush Purple Fountain Grass Indian Hawthomne Amber Flower Carpet Rose

BIOSWALE PLANTINGS

Salvia greggii Furman's Red' Salvia leucantha
Furman's Red Aufumn Sage Mexican Bush Sage

Clistus x purpureus Deschampsia c. Juncus patens Muhlenbergia rigens

Orchid Rockiose Holciformis Caifomia Grey Rush Deer Grass
Pacific Hairgrass

DECORATIVE FENCING 1

- HEIGHT 8'-0" W/4" METAL SLATS & 4" SPACING
PAINTED SILVERSMITH 399D0502FP TO MATCH
BUILDING.

- 2.5"X25"METAL POSTS @ 8-0 O.C

GENERAL NOTES

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS

O —— 7 T

B_| ISSUED FOR PLANNING DEPT.APPROVAL |8 | 8/01/2

/A_| DESIGN SUBMITTAL

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

ICONSTRUCTION|

8 /3125
T

FLUOR,

0 INTEL CORPORATION
3065 BOWERS AVENUE
SANTA CLARA. CA 950520120

BWC - LANDSCAPE

LANDSCAPE IMAGERY

COVER SHEET

BWC LP-0001.0WG

=




FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS

F— UNDERGROUND FIRE WATER LINE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAILHEADER

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM , (SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

STANDPIE
ok POST INDICATOR GATE VALVE
WITH SUPERVISORY SWITCH
ok INDICATING BUTTERFLY VALVE

WITH SUPERVISORY SWITGH
N CHECK VALVE
@ WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER
o] VERTICAL RISER

A MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
Ot CLASS 1HOSE VALVE
ki RELIEF VALVE
m FLOW SWITCH (WIRED TO FACF)

PRESSURE GAUGE

o SITE GLASS
> FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
&< DRAIN VALVE

FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA

1320m

A

MAXIMUM HEAD SPRINKLER HEAD el
BUILDING OR AREA HAZARD CLASSIFIFCATION MARK SYSTEM TYPE DENSITY (GPMISF) | REMOTE AREA(SF) |  cO\ERAGE (80 br) KLER TEMP RATING (°F)
‘GENERAL PURPOSE (OFFICE
BUILDING, MECHANICAL ROOM, |  ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
CAFETERIAS, OTHER AREAS
SUPPORTING OFFICE-USE
AREAS)
TEST & ASSEMBLY ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
DATA CENTERS 'ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 QR INTERMEDIATE
SORT ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
FAB BUILDING
BASEMENT/UTILITY LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 R ORDINARY
LITHOGRAPHY = 6 FT X8 FT
SUBFAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 NONLITHO -6 F1 X 42T R ORDINARY
100, SPRINKLERS ADJACENT
FAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 1O STRIUTB =8 FT X8 FT arR ORDINARY
INTERSTITIAL LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 ar ORDINARY
FAN DECK LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 R ORDINARY
CUB BUILDING
U5, REVEL 1, GENERATOR EXTRA HAZARD (GROUP 1) WET PIPE 03 2500 100 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
gggﬂ:sva 2 ELECTRICAL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
CUB, LEVEL 3 ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
— e riser {7 ) o
- - asn T el — ©
o
} i@
o F qg
£ ) & E ®
L j U
B 2] A ®
aman | amon | amon
o 5 =)
=] & i
@ @ 3

GENERAL NOTES

1.THE FIRE PROTEGTION CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE FOLLOWNG CODES AND STANDARDS:
CALFORNIA_BUILDING CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND
ANENDED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALFORNIA.
BCALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND ANENDED BY
THE CITY OF SANTA GLARA, CAUFORNIA.
NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS,
2022 EDITOND.
DANFPA 24 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE
MANS AND THER APPURTENANGES, 2018 EDITION
ENFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE
epmon
F.SECTION 21_00_30_00, FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
STANDARD 0222-L WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRBUTON FOR FIRE
s

H. STANDARD 1220-L FRE PROTECTION SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS

2.ORK PERTINENT T0 THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DONE BY A
QUALFIED, | COWPETENT FRE PROTECTON _SPRINKLER _ SYSTENS
CONTRACTOR WHO CAN FURNISH A LIST OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATIONS
OF THS TYPE. THE SUBCONTRAGTOR SHALL HOLD ALL GURRENT
LICENSES REGURED BY THE AUTHORITIES HAUNG JURISDICTION

IMATERIALS, PIPE SIZES. AND INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PIPE
SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY WTH NFPA 24, STANDARD 0221-L, AND LOCAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4DESIG, NATERIALS, PIPING SYSTEM, AND INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER

Ly WTH NFPA 13, SECTION 21_00_30_00, AND
LOCAL CODE REGURENENTS,

SFRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPONENTS (SPRINKLERS, VALVES, FLOW
SWTCH, .) SHALL BE UL LSTED AND FM APPROVED FOR FIRE
PROTECTON SYSTEMS. WHEN A SPECFED MEM HAS ENHER AN FM
APPROVAL OR A UL LSTNG, BUT NOT BOTH, THE MATERIAL OR
EQUPMENT WITH THE FM APPROVAL SHALL BE FURNISHED.

SBULDING AREAS, NCLUDING ELECTRICAL  COMPUTER ROOMS, AND
GANOPIES, SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AIRE SPRINKLERS. THS
INCLUDES ALL SPACES HELOW SUSPENDED CHLNGS AND ABOVE
SUSPENDED CEILNGS WHERE COMBUSTIBLES ARE OR ARE INTENDED TO BE

\TED.

7EACH RISER ROOM SHALL HAVE TWO (2) INDEPENDENT LEAD-INS.
LEAD-INS ARE REQURED TO HAVE POST INDICATOR VALVES (PIVS) TO
ISOLATE EACH RISER. LOCATE VALVES 40 FEET FROM THE BULDING. PIVS
ARE REQUIRED TO BE MONITORED BY THE BULDING'S FIRE ALARN PANEL.
BFRE DEPARTENT CONNECTIONS (FDUS) NUST COMPLY WITH NFPA 24,
STANDARD 0222-L, AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. FDU'S ARE
POSITIONED AWAY FROM POTENTIAL HAZARDS. IT MUST BE AGGESSBLE To
FRE TRUCK AND WTHN 50 FEET OF A PUBLIC AIRE HYDRANT. FOCS
ARE SWCINGH WITH TWO ZK-NCH INLET CONNEGTONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE AHJ OR THE SITE IR PROTECTION SYSTEM
I CLEARLY MARKED AND LABELED.
GSTANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDNGS ARE CLASS I MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPE SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA
.

10.FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATC WET-PIPE
RINCLER SYSTEM DESIGNED 10 MEET NFPAT3. NFPA 318, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REGUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS CLASSIFEED AS OFDINARY HAZARD_GROUP 2, WITH
A DESION DENSITY OF 0.20~GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMOTE AREA
OF SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311; AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOWRATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 60D-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
15.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1100-GPM
DURKTION OF 60-30 MINUTES.

1. THE CUB BULDING 1S TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED N COMPUANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 318,
STANDARD 1220~ SECTION 21_00D_30.00, AND LOCAL CODE
REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
MAINLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-DRIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 0.30-GPN/FT> OVER A 2,500 FI° RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FICURE 192311) THE WATER
FLOWRATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-CPM PLUS A HOSE
ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM  (NFPA 13, TABLE 13.23..2) TOTAUNG
1,250-GPM FOR A DURATION OF 50120 MINUTES,

12 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 TIRE FROTECTION GUDELNES FOR
COMPUTER /DATA PROCESSING RODNS, SERVER ROOMS, FMS AND

31-8-5 A SEPARATE

ISOLATION VALVE LOCATON FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL B

CONNECTED T0 THE CONPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER,/TELECON

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS
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FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA
BUILDING OR AREA FAB BUILDONG, UTILITY LEVEL
HAZARD CLASSIFIFCATION ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2)
MARK
SYSTEM TYPE WET PIPE
DENSITY (GPMISF) 02
REMOTE AREA (SF) 3000
MAXIMUM HEAD 130
COVERAGE (SQFT)
SPRINKLER HEAD
TYPE ar
TEMP RATING (F) ORDINARY

GENERAL NOTES

SEE ORAWING BW2-FP-AAA-AGDDD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

3
g
5
z

ACCEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SECTION 21-00-30-00,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FILNG ALL RELATED
DOGUMENTS, OBTAINING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERMITS FOR THE PORTON
OF THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COMERED BY THE WORK. NCLUDNG
ARRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL NSPEGTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
SPRINKLER. INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAIZ,
NFPA 318, AND P GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

PROTECTION  GUDELNES  FOR

CONNECTED TO THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER /TELECOM
RooMS.

STANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BUILDINGS ARE CLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDFIPE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14.

FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUFPED WM AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED TO MEET NFPAT3, NFPA 315, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQURENENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS GLASSIIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPN/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311; AND STANDARD
12201, APPENDIX ). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 600-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE
182312, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1100-GPN FOR A DURATION
OF 50-50 MNUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES
212"

1. SEE DRAWNG BH2-FP-ARA-A0000 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEOENOS,
PIPE SURPORT HOSE VALVE 2 FRE SPRNKLE SYSTEM  CONTRACIR SHAL COGRDNATE  PPE

4"DRY
STANDPIPE;
RISER

7 ARRANGNG AND PATING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
4 INCH \ SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPA13,
MAIN LINE g NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

2 — 5 PER STANDRAD 1228-762 °FRE PROTECTON GUIDELNES FOR

ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING,/SERVER,/TELECOM

RoOuS.
~ 5. STANDPPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL ORY STANDPPE

FAB BULDNG IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PPE

_/
9

SPRIKLER STSTEN IS GLASSFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
/ OESION DENSITY OF 0.20-GP/FT2 OVER 4 3,000 2 RENOTE AREA OF
/ SPRNKIER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311, AND STANDARD
v 1220 APPENDIX ). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS S00-CPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF SO0-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
19.2.31.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTALING 1,100-GPM FOR A DURATION

OF 60-50 MINUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWING BW-FP—AAA-ACODD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
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. . e . . . STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222—L AND SECTION 21-00-30-00.
4 INCH

,
E
3
H
§
H
a

| MAINLINE ' ' DOCUMENTS, OBTANING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERMITS FOR THE PORTION

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAI3
' ' NFPA SIE, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-762 PRE PROTECTON GUDELNES FOR

PUTER/DATA PROCESSNG ROOMS, SERVER RODNS, FMS AND

' ' TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION ROONS' SECTION 31-B-5 A SEPARATE

i —Hp-————- —2 ISOLATION VALVE LOCATON FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE

A CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA PROCESSNG/SERVER,/TELECOM

RoOMS.
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR EUILDINGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE

El
#

. . SRNKLER OFERATION (NFPA 13, REURE 192301 AND STANDARD
. 1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE FSER
. Hf-— - (3 1S 600-GP PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANGE OF S00-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
16.231.2. AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTALING 1100-GPN FOR A DURATION

oF 60-30 MNUTES.
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21/2"
HOSE VALVE |

21/tP 1

SEE DRAWING BW2-FP—AAA-ADDOO FOR CENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS,
FRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRATOR SHALL COORDINATE PIPE

PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRAGTORS.
SPRINKLER  AND STANDPIPE SYSTEMS DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND
ACOEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACGORDANGE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,

\ STANDARDS 1220—L AND 0222-L AND SEGTION 21-00-30-00.
R SHALL BE RESPONSELE FOR FLNG AL RELATED
DOCUMENTS, OBTAINING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERMITS FOR THE PORTON
I OF THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COVERED BY THE WORK, NCLUDNG
4INCH FOR AL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS QF THE FIRE
MAIN LINE SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED 8Y SECTION 21-00-30-00, NEPAIG,
: “ NFPA 318, AND P GLOBAL DATA SHEETS,

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 ARE FROTECTION CUDELNES FOR

\
I
I
I
{ GENERAL NOTES
I
I
I

2
&

COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER  ROOMS, FUS  AND
N

| | | ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
i i ‘ ‘ CONNECTED 10 THE  COUPUTER/DATA PROGESSING/SERVER, TELECON

\
i
i
I
I
I
i
i
|
|
|
|
i
|

. STANDPIPE SYSTEUS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS |, MANUAL DRY STANDPPE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,

B
H
H
g
5

' ' SPRINKLER SYSTEM 1S CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH 4
DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FT2 REMOTE AREA OF
' ' ! SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGRE 192317 AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX 4). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 600-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13. TABLE
' ' ' 19.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1,100-GPN FOR A DURKTON
OF 60-G0 NINUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG BW2-FP-ARA-ADDU0 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
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4 INCH b
MAIN LINE

R
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SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,
NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

5 PER STANDRAD 128782 CFRE PROTECTON CGUDELNES FOR
| CONPUTER/DATA FROCESSING  ROOMS,  SERER  ROOUS, NS AID
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION ROOMS” SECTON 31-8-5 A SEPARATE
\ ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE

CONNECTED 7O THE GOMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELEGOM

ROOMS.
STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDNGS ARE GLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDPIPE

E
=z
E

TOUATIC VET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED T MEET NFPAIS, NFPA 318, STANDARD
. 12201, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
— =t o . DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPN/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FT2 RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.23.1.1; AND STANDARD
- 1220-L, APPENDIX 4). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS BOD-GPM PLIS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF 500-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE
18.2.3.1.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1,100-GPM FOR A DURATION
' OF 50-50 MINUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. STARTNOTES HERE
SEE DRAWING BW2-FP—A44-ADDDD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

2 FRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRACTORS.

3 SPRNKLER AND STANDPPE  SYSTEMS DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND
AGCEPTANGE TESTING SHALL B IN ACGORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SEGTION 21-00-30-

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FLNG AL RELATED

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAI3,
NFPA 315, AND P GLOBAL DATA SHEETS,

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 ARE FROTECTION CUDELNES FOR
COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, FUS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUMICATION ROONS™ SECTION 31-8-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL
CONNECTED 70 THE  CONPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER /TELECON
ROOMS.

6. STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BUILDINGS ARE CLASS | NANUAL DRY STANDPPE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,
7. FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WTH AN AUTOMATC WET-PPE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED TO MEET NFPAI3, NFPA 318, STANDARD
1220-L SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM 1S CLASSIIED AS ORDNARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 020-GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMDTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 182317 AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX ). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
1S 600-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF SD0-GPM (NFPA 13. TABLE
19.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1,100-GPN FOR A DURKTION
OF 60-90 MNUTES.
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FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS

F— UNDERGROUND FIRE WATER LINE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAILHEADER

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM , (SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

STANDPIE
ok POST INDICATOR GATE VALVE
WITH SUPERVISORY SWITCH
ok INDICATING BUTTERFLY VALVE

WITH SUPERVISORY SWITGH
N CHECK VALVE
@ WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER
o] VERTICAL RISER

A MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
Ot CLASS 1HOSE VALVE
ki RELIEF VALVE
m FLOW SWITCH (WIRED TO FACF)

PRESSURE GAUGE

o SITE GLASS
> FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
&< DRAIN VALVE

FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA
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A

MAXIMUM HEAD SPRINKLER HEAD el
BUILDING OR AREA HAZARD CLASSIFIFCATION MARK SYSTEM TYPE DENSITY (GPMISF) | REMOTE AREA(SF) |  cO\ERAGE (80 br) KLER TEMP RATING (°F)
‘GENERAL PURPOSE (OFFICE
BUILDING, MECHANICAL ROOM, |  ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
CAFETERIAS, OTHER AREAS
SUPPORTING OFFICE-USE
AREAS)
TEST & ASSEMBLY ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
DATA CENTERS 'ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 QR INTERMEDIATE
SORT ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
FAB BUILDING
BASEMENT/UTILITY LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 R ORDINARY
LITHOGRAPHY = 6 FT X8 FT
SUBFAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 NONLITHO -6 F1 X 42T R ORDINARY
100, SPRINKLERS ADJACENT
FAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 1O STRIUTB =8 FT X8 FT arR ORDINARY
INTERSTITIAL LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 ar ORDINARY
FAN DECK LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 R ORDINARY
CUB BUILDING
U5, REVEL 1, GENERATOR EXTRA HAZARD (GROUP 1) WET PIPE 03 2500 100 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
gggﬂ:sva 2 ELECTRICAL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
CUB, LEVEL 3 ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
— e riser {7 ) o
- - asn T el — ©
o
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GENERAL NOTES

1.THE FIRE PROTEGTION CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE FOLLOWNG CODES AND STANDARDS:
CALFORNIA_BUILDING CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND
ANENDED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALFORNIA.
BCALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND ANENDED BY
THE CITY OF SANTA GLARA, CAUFORNIA.
NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS,
2022 EDITOND.
DANFPA 24 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE
MANS AND THER APPURTENANGES, 2018 EDITION
ENFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE
epmon
F.SECTION 21_00_30_00, FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
STANDARD 0222-L WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRBUTON FOR FIRE
s

H. STANDARD 1220-L FRE PROTECTION SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS

2.ORK PERTINENT T0 THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DONE BY A
QUALFIED, | COWPETENT FRE PROTECTON _SPRINKLER _ SYSTENS
CONTRACTOR WHO CAN FURNISH A LIST OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATIONS
OF THS TYPE. THE SUBCONTRAGTOR SHALL HOLD ALL GURRENT
LICENSES REGURED BY THE AUTHORITIES HAUNG JURISDICTION

IMATERIALS, PIPE SIZES. AND INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PIPE
SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY WTH NFPA 24, STANDARD 0221-L, AND LOCAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4DESIG, NATERIALS, PIPING SYSTEM, AND INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER

Ly WTH NFPA 13, SECTION 21_00_30_00, AND
LOCAL CODE REGURENENTS,

SFRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPONENTS (SPRINKLERS, VALVES, FLOW
SWTCH, .) SHALL BE UL LSTED AND FM APPROVED FOR FIRE
PROTECTON SYSTEMS. WHEN A SPECFED MEM HAS ENHER AN FM
APPROVAL OR A UL LSTNG, BUT NOT BOTH, THE MATERIAL OR
EQUPMENT WITH THE FM APPROVAL SHALL BE FURNISHED.

SBULDING AREAS, NCLUDING ELECTRICAL  COMPUTER ROOMS, AND
GANOPIES, SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AIRE SPRINKLERS. THS
INCLUDES ALL SPACES HELOW SUSPENDED CHLNGS AND ABOVE
SUSPENDED CEILNGS WHERE COMBUSTIBLES ARE OR ARE INTENDED TO BE

\TED.

7EACH RISER ROOM SHALL HAVE TWO (2) INDEPENDENT LEAD-INS.
LEAD-INS ARE REQURED TO HAVE POST INDICATOR VALVES (PIVS) TO
ISOLATE EACH RISER. LOCATE VALVES 40 FEET FROM THE BULDING. PIVS
ARE REQUIRED TO BE MONITORED BY THE BULDING'S FIRE ALARN PANEL.
BFRE DEPARTENT CONNECTIONS (FDUS) NUST COMPLY WITH NFPA 24,
STANDARD 0222-L, AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. FDU'S ARE
POSITIONED AWAY FROM POTENTIAL HAZARDS. IT MUST BE AGGESSBLE To
FRE TRUCK AND WTHN 50 FEET OF A PUBLIC AIRE HYDRANT. FOCS
ARE SWCINGH WITH TWO ZK-NCH INLET CONNEGTONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE AHJ OR THE SITE IR PROTECTION SYSTEM
I CLEARLY MARKED AND LABELED.
GSTANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDNGS ARE CLASS I MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPE SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA
.

10.FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATC WET-PIPE
RINCLER SYSTEM DESIGNED 10 MEET NFPAT3. NFPA 318, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REGUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS CLASSIFEED AS OFDINARY HAZARD_GROUP 2, WITH
A DESION DENSITY OF 0.20~GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMOTE AREA
OF SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311; AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOWRATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 60D-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
15.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1100-GPM
DURKTION OF 60-30 MINUTES.

1. THE CUB BULDING 1S TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED N COMPUANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 318,
STANDARD 1220~ SECTION 21_00D_30.00, AND LOCAL CODE
REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
MAINLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-DRIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 0.30-GPN/FT> OVER A 2,500 FI° RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FICURE 192311) THE WATER
FLOWRATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-CPM PLUS A HOSE
ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM  (NFPA 13, TABLE 13.23..2) TOTAUNG
1,250-GPM FOR A DURATION OF 50120 MINUTES,

12 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 TIRE FROTECTION GUDELNES FOR
COMPUTER /DATA PROCESSING RODNS, SERVER ROOMS, FMS AND

31-8-5 A SEPARATE

ISOLATION VALVE LOCATON FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL B

CONNECTED T0 THE CONPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER,/TELECON

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS

iz

PRELIMINARY

JICONSTRUCTION

UA Puaeini cepasTENT compENT REsPONSE 1 kﬁms }i}s‘rmus

FLUOR,

NOT FOR

INTEL CoRPoRATION

w I
In e 3065 GONERS AVENVE

CB2 - FIRE PROTECTION
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
GENERAL NOTES

[rey -

CB2FOAMAAICOdug




CPROJECTS e Housior\Detvarables 2425/CB2.£P-1YA AOOOD g 0624:25 125 p Pried By ah 71270

GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP-AAA-AODDD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE  SPRNKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORONATE PPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRACTORS.
SPRINKLER AND STANDPPE SYSTENS DESIGN, INSTALLATON, AND
AGCEPTANCE TESTNG SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SECTION 21-00-30-00.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FILNG ALL RELATED
DOGUNENTS, OBTANING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE FORTION

iy]
JE5]

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQURED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,
NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

PER STANDRAD 1228-782 FIRE PROTECTON GUDELNES FoR
_ COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER RODMS, FNS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUNCATION ROOMS” SEGTON 31-8-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE

FIRE RISER CONEOTD 10 T CNPUTER/ONTA  FRGSESSNG/SERERTLECOH
47 SF

STANDPPE SYSTENS FOR BLILDNGS ARE CLASS |, MANUAL DRY STANDPPE
SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESIHED D INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,

CcuB 7. THE CUB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC VET-PPE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESINED IN COWPLIANGE WITH NFPA. 13, NFPA 318,

STANDARD 1220-L, SECTON 21_0030_00, AND LOGAL G0DE

m 8"U.G. PIPE REQURBNENTS. THE SYSTEW IS BASED ON EXTRA' HAZARD GROUP 1.

WANCY DUE 7O THE DIESEL-ORNEN GENERATORS. THE SPRNKLER DESIN

DENSITY IS 0.30-GPM/FTZ OVER A 2,500 FT2 REMOTE AREA OF

SPRNKLER. OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.2311). THE WATER. FLoW

RATE AT THE BASE 0F THE RISER 1S 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE

OF 500-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.2.31.2), TOTALING 1,250-GPM FOR A

2"\ FIRE PROTECTION PLAN, CUB BUILDING FIRE RISER ROOM DURATION GF 90-120 MNUTES
112" = 10"

MANUAL DRY
TANDPIPE

4" DRY MANUAL
stanppire

2X2-1/2"FDC

2-1/2" HOSE
VALVE

8"U.G. PIPE

HOSE VALVE —

MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPE

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS

FDC AND
¢ CHECK VALVE
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( E ) EIRE PROTECTION PLAN, CUB BUILDING- UTILITY LEVEL PRELIMINARY F{uoR.
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SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP-ARA-A0D00 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
R COOROINATE  PIPE.
o

3
El

1
H]
g
H
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ACCEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,

o
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FLNG ALL RELATED
DOCUNENTS, OBTAINNG AND PAYING FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE PORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COMERED BY THE VORK, NCLUDING
BRRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-D0, NFPA13,
NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.
- PER  STANDRAD 1228-782 °FRE PROTECTON GUDELNES FOR
- T COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, NS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUNIGATION ROOMS™ SECTION 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
. / CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELECOM

RoOUS.
STANDPIPE SYSTES FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, NANUAL DRY STANDPIPE

. 7. THE CUB BULDNG IS T BE EQUFPED WTH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIE
. N - - SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WTH NFFA 13, NFPA 318,
i} tih STANDARD  1220-1, SECTON 21003000, AND LOGAL CODE
REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED O EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
\ WANLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-DRIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 030-GPN/FTZ OVER A 2500 FTZ RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 18.2.3.1.1). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANGE
- OF 500-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.2.312), TOTALNG 1,250-GPM FOR A
(E) DURATION OF 80-120 MINUTES.
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SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP—ARA-A0000 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE SPRNKLER SYSTEN CONTRACTOR SHALL GOORDINATE PPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRACTORS,

3
H
H

2
g
E
>
£

N
DOCUNENTS, OBTANING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE PORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS COVERED BY THE WORK, NCLUDNG
ARRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQURED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,

g
i
#

PROTECTON  CUDELINES ~ FOR
COMPUTER /DATA PROCESSING  ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, NS AND
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION RODMS SECTON 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNEGTED 70 THE GOMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER /TELEGOM

ROOMS.
STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDPPPE

s
SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA
7 CUB BULDING 15 TO BE ED WITH AN AUTOATIC WET-PIPE
SPRNKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 31,
STANDARD  1220-L, et 2 _ao. anp oo
REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
WANLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-ORIEN CENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESION
DENSITY 1S 0.30-CeM/FT2 A 2500 FI2 RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.03..1). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-CPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE
OF S00-CPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.2:31.2), TOTAUNG 1250-GPM FOR A
DURATION OF S0-120 MNUTES.
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4" DRY —
STANDRIPE
RISER ./

I

4

2112 HOSE VALVE
7 |

4" MANUAL D
STANDPIPE

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN, CUB BUILDING- ROOF

GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP-AAA-ADDOD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE  SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTIOR SHALL COORONATE PPPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BUILDNG CONTRACTORS.

3
g
B

TE oo SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FILNG ALL RELATED
DOGUNENTS, OBTANING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE FORTION
F RINKLER  SYSTENS ED BY THE WORK, INCLUDNG
ARRANGNG AND PAYNG FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,

FPA 318, AND F GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.
PER  STANDRAD 1228-782 RRE PROTECTON GUIDELNES FOR
COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING RODMS, SERVER ROOMS, FNS AND
TELEPHONE COMMUNGATION ROOMS” SEGTON 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 10 THE  COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELECOM

Roows.
STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND NSTALLED PER NFPA 14,

E
£
2
g
=
i}
E

ANDARD  1220-L, 0_30_00 A
REQUREN SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1
WANLY DUE 0 THE DIESEL-ORIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY 15 0.50-GP) A 250

SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FICURE 19.2311). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE
OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.231.2), TOTALNG 1250-GPM FOR A
DURATION OF 90-120 MINUTES.

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP~AAA-ADDDO FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE SPRNKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORONATE PIPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROLTING WITH OTHER BUILDNG CONTRACTORS.

SYSTEMS  DESiGN,

&

CUB LEVEL 3 SPRINKLER

PER  STANDRAD 1226-782 FRE PROTECTON GUDELNES FOR
SYSTEM, 0.2 GPM/SQ.FT

- AR RELEASE VENT [~ FRRELEASE VENT OVER 3,000 50, FT COMPUTER/DATA  FROCESSNG  RODMS, SERWER FOOMS, FNS  AND
o] TELEPHONE COMMUNCATON ROOMS' SECTION 31-B-5 A SEPARATE

AN s = ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLON SENSORS SHALL BE
HOSE VALVE FOSEVALVE COMWECTED 10 THE  CONPUTER /DATA ~ PROCESSING//STRVER,/TELECOM

Roous.
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS | NANUAL DRY STANDRIFE

= SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14.
THE GUB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTONATIC WET-PPE
& SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED N COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 315,
= PIPE SUPPORT STANDARD 1220-L, SECTON 21003000, AND LOCAL CODE

REQUREMENTS THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
WANLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-ORIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINHLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 030-GPN/FTZ OVER A 2500 FTZ REMOTE AREA OF
SPRNKLER CPERATION (NFPA 13, FICURE 19.2311) THE WATER Flow
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANGE
CUB LEVEL 2 SPRINKLER OF 500-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.23.1.2), TOTALNG 1,250-CPM FOR A
> SYSTEM, 02 GPMISQFT DURATION OF 90-120 MINUTES.

11
/ HosE vALVE OVER 3,000 5Q. FT
< e

242"
HOSE VALVE

PIPE SUPPORT-

N-pipe suppoRT

E CUB LEVEL 1 SPRINKLER

~
2

o2t SYSTEM, 0.3 GPW/SQ FT
HOSE VALVE OVER 2500 SQ. FT
] < )
212" —
| =
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LEGEND:

® ROAD LIGHTING
40W LED, 5154 LUMENS, 30FT HEIGHT
REF: COOPER LIGHTING,
STREETWORKS
#ARCH-S-PA2-40-750-U-TR2
QTy: 13

IES PHOTOMETRIC AREA
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